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THE NEWMAN BUILDING
2906-2920 UNIVERSITY AVE 
SAN DIEGO, CA 92104

APPLICABLE CODES & STANDARDS
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022

STATE CODES
CAC
CBC
CEC
CMC
CPC
CEC
CHBC
CFC
CBC
CGBC

CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
CALIFORNIA HISTORICAL BUILDING CODE
CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE
CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE
CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS

2019
2012

LOCAL ORDINANCES
CITY OF SAN DIEGO BUILDING CODE AMENDMENTS
CITY OF SAN DIEGO STORM WATER STANDARDS MANUAL
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
FOOD ESTABLISHMENT REGULATIONS
PUBLIC SWIMMING POOL REGULATIONS

SUBCHAPTER 6
SUBCHAPTER 7

CAL / OSHA TITLE 8 REGULATIONS
ELEVATOR SAFETY ORDERS
GENERAL INDUSTRY SAFETY ORDERS
WINDOW CLEANING 
POWERED PLATFORMS AND EQUIPMENT FOR BUILDING MAINTENANCE

ARTICLE 5
ARTICLE 6

NFPA STANDARDS (PARITAL LIST)
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS
STANDPIPE SYSTEMS AND HOSE SYSTEMS
STANDARD FOR WET CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS
STATIONARY PUMPS FOR FIRE PROTECTION
WATER TANKS FOR PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION
PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE MAINS
NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE
FIRE DOORS AND OTHER PROTECTIVE OPENINGS
INSTALL. OF CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION AND WARNING EQUIPMENT
CLEAN AGENT FIRE EXTINGUISHING STSTEMS

2016
2016
2017
2016
2013
2016
2016
2016
2015
2015

NFPA 13
NFPA 14
NFPA 17A
NFPA 20
NFPA 22
NFPA 24
NFPA 72
NFPA 80
NFPA 720
NFPA 2001

FEDERAL STANDARDS
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION - ADVISORY CIRCULAR 70/7460-IL 
OBSTRUCTION MARKING AND LIGHTING
SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS AND ESCALATORS

2010

2013

ADA
FAA

ASME A17.1

FAIR HOUSING ACT (FHA APPROVED SAFE HARBOR
FHA DESIGN MANUAL 1998 COMBINED WITH ANSI A117.1 - 2033 (REQUIREMENTS 1 AND 2)

PROJECT TEAM 
OWNER: PURPOSE REAL ESTATE GROUP

THE NORTH PARK BUILDING, LLC
1001 PAGE MILL ROAD, BLDG. 1, STE. 200
PALO ALTO, CA 94304
TEL: 619-818-0399 
CONTACT: NATE CADIEUX

ARCHITECT:

CIVIL ENGINEER: KETTLER LEWECK
1620 FIFTH AVE
 SAN DIEGO, CA 92101
TEL: 619-269-3444
CONTACT: LISA LEWECK

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT: CARRIER JOHNSON
185 W F STREET, SUITE 500
SAN DIEGO, CA, 92101
TEL: 619-239-2353
CONTACT: AMBER L. LAKE, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

CARRIER JOHNSON
185 W F STREET, SUITE 500
SAN DIEGO, CA, 92101
TEL: 619-239-2353
CONTACT: DUANE HAGEWOOD

2906 - 2920 UNIVERSITY AVE SAN DIEGO, CA 92104

PROJECT DATA

SHEET INDEX

TYPE-IIIA OVER TYPE-IA

A-2, M, R-2, S-2

7 STORIES, 2 STORIES TYPE-IA AND 5 STORIES TYPE-IIIA

SPECIAL PROVISIONS PER SECTION 510.2 IS USED FOR PODIUM BLDG (REFER TO A62X 
SERIES FOR FIRE-RESISTANT AND STC RATED HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES)

FAA
*SEE SHEETS A1.2 AND A1.3 FOR FAA APPROVAL DOCUMENTS

LEGEND VICINITY MAP

SCOPE OF WORK

REQUESTED INCENTIVES AND WAIVERS

ADDRESS:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO.:

OVERLAY ZONES:
BASE ZONE:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

OCCUPANCY GROUP(S):

STORIES ABOVE GRADE 
PLANE:

PRE-DENSITY:

COMPLETE COMMUNITIES
AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
REQ.:

PROJECT CALCULATIONS
SITE AREA:

BASE FAR:

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE GFA:

PROPOSED FAR & GFA:

MAXIMUM  ALLOWABLE FAR:

ON-SITE: 735 SF (GROUND LEVEL) + 402 SF (L7) = 1,137  SF OFF-SITE: 0 SF
SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR REQUIRED AND PROVIDED (PCOOS / COOS)

STRUCTURED PARKING EXEMPT PER SDMC 113.0302(d)(3)(B)(ii) AND 113.0302(d)(3)(B)(iii). REFER 
TO ELEVATIONS

PARKING AREA:

LANDSCAPE COVERAGE:

PER SDMC 142.0820(c), THE PROJECT WILL PROVIDE ALTERNATIVE MEANS OF 
COMPLIANCE FOR SDMC TABLE 142-08B BY UTILIZING COMPACTORS THAT WILL 
ACCOMMODATE THE SAME OR GREATER CAPACITY THAN TABLE 142-08B REQUIRES. 

REFUSE & RECYCLABLE 
STORAGE:

14,591 SF OR 0.335 AC

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

PROPOSE TO PRESERVE AND RESTORE THE DESIGNATED HISTORIC RESOURCE FACADES  LOCATED AT 
2906-2912 UNIVERSITY AVE. THE HISTORIC RESEARCH AND RESOURCES REPORT PREPARED BY HERITAGE 
ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING INDICATES THE PRESERVATION AND RESTORATION OF THE HISTORICAL 
FACADES OF 2906-2912 UNIVERSITY AVE ALONG BOTH UNIVERSITY AVE AND KANSAS ST AS WELL AS THE 
CORNER TOWER LOCATED AT NORTHEAST CORNER OF UNIVERSITY AVE AND KANSAS ST.

PROPOSE TO CONSTRUCT A 7-STORY BUILDING WITH A MEZZANINE LEVEL CONSISTING OF 6 LEVELS OF 
RESIDENTIAL ABOVE A 1-STORY + MEZZANINE (DOUBLE-HEIGHT) PODIUM COMMERCIAL SPACE WITH 1-STORY 
SUBTERRANEAN PARKING GARAGE. 

SINCE THE APPLICANT IS PURSUING COMPLETE COMMUNITIES: HOUSING SOLUTIONS OFFERING 6.5 FAR-BASED 
DENSITY IN EXCHANGE FOR 40% OF THE PRE-DENSITY DEDICATED TO AFFORDABLE HOUSING; THE PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT WILL CONTAIN 92 DWELLING UNITS, WITH 16 TOTAL AFFORDABLE (15% VERY-LOW, 10% LOW, 
AND 15% MODERATE INCOME). ADDITIONALLY, THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT WILL INCLUDE COMMERCIAL 
SPACE ON THE GROUND-FLOOR.

SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT (PROCESS FOUR) HISTORIC RESOURCES HAS BEEN REQUESTED.

§143.1010(a-g) AUTOMATICALLY GRANTED WAIVERS AND TWO BONUS INCENTIVES TO DEVIATE FROM
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS.

APPLICANT WILL OPT TO PAY FEE INTO BEIGHBORHOOD ENHANCEMENT FUND PER §143.1020 IN LIEU OF 
CONSTRUCTING A PROMENADE.

INCENTIVES
PURSUANT TO §143.1010(H)(4)(A) THE APPLICANT IS ALSO GRANTED AT LEAST TWO BONUS INCENTIVES. THE 
APPLICANT WOULD LIKE TO UTILIZE THEIR TWO BONUS INCENTIVES AS FOLLOWS:

INCENTIVE 1: PRIVATE EXTERIOR OPEN SPACE
UTILIZE ONE INCENTIVE TO DEVIATE FROM §131.0455(D) REQUIRING EACH DWELLING UNIT TO HAVE 
AT LEAST 50 SF OF PRIVATE EXTERIOR OPEN SPACE WITH A MINIMUM DIMENSION OF 4 ’-0”. THE 
APPLICANT PROPOSES ONLY 54 DWELLING UNITS TO MEET THIS DEVELOPMENT REGULATION, 
LEAVING 38 DWELLING UNITS OUT OF COMPLIANCE; OR 58% OF TOTAL DWELLING UNITS MEETING 
THIS DEVELOPMENT REGULATION. SEE DRAFT FINDINGS REPORT FOR GREATER DETAIL.

INCENTIVE 2: COMMON OPEN SPACE
UTILIZE SECOND INCENTIVE TO DEVIATE FROM §131.0456(A) REQUIRING 25 SF PER DWELLING UNIT 
DEDICATED TO COMMON OPEN SPACE. THE APPLICANT PROPOSE 1,674 SF OF COMMON OPEN 
SPACE ON LEVEL 7; ESSENTIALLY ±626 SF LESS COMMON OPEN SPACE THAN REQUIRED. SEE DRAFT 
FINDINGS REPORT FOR GREATER DETAIL.

WAIVERS
PURSUANT TO §143.1010(i) THE APPLICANT IS ENTITLED TO WAIVERS AS DESCRIBED IN §143.1010(i) FOR ANY
DEVELOPMENT FOR WHICH A WRITTEN AGREEMENT AND A DEED OF TRUST SECURING THE AGREEMENT IS 
ENTERED INTO BY THE APPLICANT AND THE PRESIDENT AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE SAN DIEGO 
HOUSING COMMISSION.

WAIVER 1: TRANSPARENCY
REQUEST A WAIVER TO DEVIATE FROM §131.0552 TRANSPARENCY REQUIRING A MINIMUM OF 50% OF 
STREET WALL AREA BETWEEN 3 AND 10 FEET ABOVE THE SIDEWALK SHALL BE TRANSPARENT WITH 
CLEAR GLASS VISIBLE INTO A COMMERCIAL OR RESIDENTIAL USE. INSTEAD, THE APPLICANT 
PROPOSES 40% TRANSPARENCY ALONG KANSAS STREET AS THE PROPOSED PROJECT MUST 
PRESERVE AND REHABILITATE THE EXISTING HISTORICAL FAçADE AND THUS CANNOT MODIFY THE 
STREET WALL AREA TO BE FULLY COMPLIANT. 

WAIVER 2: STREET TREE COUNT
REQUEST A SECOND WAIVER TO DEVIATE FROM §143.1025(A)(2) THAT REQUIRES AT LEAST ONE, 24-
INCH BOX CANOPY TREE FOR EACH 20 FEET OF STREET TREE FRONTAGE. THE STREET TREE 
FRONTAGE EXCLUDES CURB CUTS AND REQUIRED CLEARANCES FOR DESIGNATED BUS STOPS. THE 
INSTALLED TREE SPACING AND LOCATION MAY BE VARIED TO ACCOMMODATE SITE CONDITIONS OR 
DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS. 

ACCORDING TO THIS STREET FRONTAGE CALCULATION, THE APPLICANT IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE 
12 STREET TREES. THE EXISTING LOCATION OF UTILITY STRUCTURES PRESENT ON UNIVERSITY AVE 
NEAR THE PUBLIC ALLEY MAKES IT INFEASIBLE TO PLANT STREET TREES IN THIS LOCATION. 
ADDITIONALLY, THE CITY ARBORIST REQUIRES THE APPLICANT TO KEEP THE EXISTING CHINESE 
PISTACHE STREET TREE ON UNIVERSITY AVE NEAR THE PUBLIC ALLEY, THE AMERICAN SWEETGUM 
STREET TREE ON UNIVERSITY AVE NEAR THE INTERSECTION WITH KANSAS STREET, AND THE 
BRISBANE BOX STREET TREE ON KANSAS STREET NEAR THE INTERSECTION WITH UNIVERSITY AVE. 
THEREFORE, THE APPLICANT REQUESTS A WAIVER TO DEVIATE FROM PROVIDING 12 REQUIRED 
STREET TREES IN LIEU OF PROVIDING 8 STREET TREES AS INDICATED ON SHEETS L603 AND L610 IN 
THE SITE DEVELOPMENT PLANS.

5.0 FAR (SEE TABLE 131-05E: DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS FOR CC-ZONES)

6.5 FAR (SEE COMPLETE COMMUNITIES: HOUSING SOLUTIONS - TIER 3, §143.1010(a)(3))

COMPLETE COMMUNITIES: HOUSING SOLUTIONS - TIER 3, 6.5 FAR

MAXIMUM DEVELOPABLE AREA
14,591 SF X 6.5 FAR = 94,842 SF 

PROPOSED DEVELOPABLE AREA = 85,354 SF

PROPOSED FAR = 5.85 FAR

6.5 FAR x 14,591 = 94,842 SF (SEE §143.1010(a)(3))

446-412-10-00; 446-412-11-00

COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL-3-9 (CC-3-9)

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

7.
8.

AIRPORT APPROACH OVERLAY ZONE (AAOZ): YES, SAN DIEGO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
TRANSIT AREA OVERLAY ZONE (TAOZ): YES
PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTA): YES
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AREA
AFFORDABLE HOUSING PARKING DEMAND: YES, MEDIUM
ALUCP AIRPORT INFLUENCE AREA: YES, SAN DIEGO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, REVIE 
AREA 2
DESIGNATED HISTORIC RESOURCE: YES, HRB #1482
FAA PART 77 NOTICING AREA: YES

SDIA - LINDBERGH FIELD//165 TO 170 FEET ELEVATION ABOVE SEA LEVEL // 15000 
TO 15500 FEET HORIZONTAL DISTANCE FROM RUNWAY
SDIA - LINDBERGH FIELD//160 TO 165 FEET ELEVATION ABOVE SEA LEVEL // 14500 
TO 15000 FEET HORIZONTAL DISTANCE FROM RUNWAY

*PROJECT IS NOT LOCATED IN THE COASTAL HEIGHT LIMIT OVERLAY ZONE (CHLOZ) AND
THEREFORE DOES NOT NEED TO COMPLY WITH PROPOSITION D HEIGHT LIMITS AS OUTLINED 
IN TECHNICAL BULLETIN BLDG-5-4

CC-3-9 PERMITS 400 SF/DU OF LOT AREA
14,591 SF ÷ 400 SF/DU = 36.47 OR 37 PRE-DENSITY DU

AFFORDABLE HOUSING REQUIREMENT
37 PRE-DENSITY DU X 15% VERY-LOW INCOME DU = 5.55 OR 6 VERY-LOW INCOME DU
37 PRE-DENSITY DU X 10% LOW INCOME DU = 3.7 OR 4 LOW INCOME DU
37 PRE-DENSITY DU X 15% MODERATE INCOME DU = 5.55 OR 6 MODERATE INCOME DU
TOTAL AFFORDABLE HOUSING REQUIREMENT = 16 TOTAL AFFORDABLE DU

TOTAL DENSITY: PROPOSED TOTAL DWELLING UNITS = 92 TOTAL DU

PROPOSED MARKET-RATE UNITS
92 TOTAL DU - 16 TOTAL AFFORDABLE DU = 76 MARKET-RATE DU

100% LOT COVERAGE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE  LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, IN THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF 
CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE WEST 90 FEET OF LOTS 21, 22, 23, AND 24 INCLUSIVE IN BLOCK 206 OF UNIVERSITY HEIGHTS, IN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, 
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO THE AMENDED MAP THEREOF MADE BY G.A. D'HEMECOURT 
RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY, IN BOOK 8, PAGE 36, ET SEQ. OF LIS PENDENS.

PARKING NOTES

PARKING REQUIREMENTS
AUTOMOBILE §142.0528(a)(1) MOTORCYCLE §142.0528(b)(5) LONG-TERM BICYCLE §142.0528(b)(4)

TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA - 0 SPACES REQUIRED

TITLE 24 REQ:
10% EQUIPPED WITH LEVEL 2 EVSE = 2 SPACES
2% OF DU SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE = 2 SPACES

0.1 SPACES PER DU

SUSTAINABLE FEATURES
OPTIONAL SUSTAINABILITY FEATURES UNDER THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE TO BE DETERMINED 
AT A LATER DATE

PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA):

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN THE PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA) AND IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE TWO 
POINTS WORTH OF TRANSPORTATION AMENITIES (SEE TRANSPORTATION AMENITY CALCULATOR) IN ORDER TO ENJOY REDUCED PARKING AT A 
RATIO THE APPLICANT DETERMINES. ADDITIONALLY, ALL PARKING SPACES WILL BE UNBUNDLED (SEE §142.0528)

APPLICANT WILL SELECT THE APPROPRIATE TRANSPORTATION AMENITY TO SATISFY THIS REQUIREMENT AS INDICATED IN APPENDIX Q: 
DETERMINING TRANSPORTATION AMENITIES REQUIRED BY THE PARKING STANDARDS  TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA REGULATIONS.

2 PTS - CO-WORKING SPACE WITHIN THE PROJECT PREMISES AVAILABLE FOR RESIDENT USE AT LEAST 500 SF IN AREA AND SHALL PROVED 
PRIVATE OR SEMI-PRIVATE WORK SPACES. THE CO-WORKING SPACE SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE MEZZANINE LEVEL.

SINCE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN BASE ZONE CC-3-9, A PSTPA AND A TPA, ACCORDING TO TABLE 142-05E, 142-05F, 142-05G, THE 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT HAS NO MINIMUM PARKING REQUIREMENT FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL AND RESIDENTIAL USES. THE APPLICANT WILL 
PROVIDE 0 PARKING SPACES FOR ALL PROPOSED NON-RESIDENTIAL USES.

0.4 SPACES PER < 1 BDRM
0.5 SPACES PER 2 BDRM

PROJECT SUMMARY

9 SPACES REQUIRED 38 SPACES REQUIRED

SHORT-TERM BICYCLE §142.0530(e)(1)(A)

2 SPACES REQUIRED

MOBILITY CHOICE REGULATIONS (VMT):

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN THE PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA) AND IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FIVE 
POINTS WORTH OF VMT REDUCTION MEASURES FOR EACH NON-RESIDENTIAL LAND USE PER SDMC TABLE 145-05F FOOTNOTE 6. 

APPLICANT WILL SELECT THE APPROPRIATE TRANSPORTATION AMENITY TO SATISFY THIS REQUIREMENT AS INDICATED IN APPENDIX T: MOBILITY
CHOICES REGULATIONS: IMPLEMENTATION GUIDELINES

1.5 PTS - BICYCLE REPAIR STATION (LOCATED AT STREET FRONTAGE ALONG UNIVERSITY AVE.)
2 PTS - ON-SITE MULTI-MODAL INFORMATION KIOSKS (LOCATED WITHIN LOBBY ENTRANCE)
1.5 PTS - SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES THAT ARE AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC, AT LEAST 10% BEYOND MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS. 
(EXISTING PERMANENTLY ANCHORED RACKS PROVIDE 200% BEYOND THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENT OF 2 SPACES)

PROJECT NO:

FILE NAME:
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PLOT DATE:
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COVER SHEET

NO DESCRIPTION DATE
1 SDP CYCLE 1 9/2023
2 SDP CYCLE 2 5/2024
3 SDP CYCLE 3 10/23/24

A0.0 COVER SHEET
A1.0 DRAFT FINDINGS
A1.1.1 DRAFT FINDINGS-HISTORICAL
A1.1.2 DRAFT FINDINGS-HISTORICAL 2
A1.2 FAA APPROVAL DOCUMENTATION
A1.3 FAA APPROVAL DOCUMENTATION 2
A10.0 FIRE ACCESS PLAN
A10.1 SITE PLAN
A10.1.2 VICINITY MAP
A10.1.3 DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN
A10.2 ACCESSIBILITY PLANS
A10.2.1 VEHICULAR QUEUING DIAGRAMS
A10.2.2 ON-STREET PARKING DIAGRAMS
A10.3 BUILDING SECTIONS
A10.3.1 BUILDING SECTIONS 2
A10.4 FLOOR PLAN PARKING GARAGE B1
A10.4.1 FLOOR PLAN LEVEL 1
A10.4.2 FLOOR PLAN MEZZANINE
A10.4.3 FLOOR PLAN LEVEL 2
A10.4.4 FLOOR PLAN LEVEL 3-6 (TYP)
A10.4.5 FLOOR PLAN LEVEL 7
A10.4.7 ROOF PLAN
A10.5 ELEVATIONS
A10.5.1 ELEVATIONS 2
A10.5.2 ENLARGED ELEVATIONS
A10.5.3 ELEVATION DIAGRAMS - SOUTH AND WEST
A10.9 RENDERINGS
A10.9.1 RENDERINGS 2
A10.9.2 RENDERINGS 3
L001 ILLUSTRATIVE - GROUND LEVEL
L002 ILLUSTRATIVE - LEVEL 7
L100 HARDSCAPE LEGEND AND NOTES
L102 LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS WORKSHEET (DS-6)
L201 HARDSCAPE PLAN - GROUND LEVEL
L202 HARDSCAPE PLAN - LEVEL 7
L600 PLANTING LEGEND NOTES
L601 PLANTING PLAN - GROUND
L602 PLANTING PLAN - LEVEL 7
L603 EXISTING & PROPOSED STREET TREE DIAGRAM
L610 STREET TREE CALCULATIONS
L611 STREET YARD -GROUND LEVEL
L612 COMMON OPEN SPACE - LEVEL 7
L701 HYDROZONE PLAN - GROUND LEVEL
L702 HYDROZONE PLAN - LEVEL 7
L801 LANDSCAPE ELEVATIONS
Grand total: 45

PROGRAM SUMMARY BY LEVEL

Level Name Gross Area

B1 Amenity 394 SF
B1 Circulation 732 SF
B1 Parking 11,911 SF
B1 Support 577 SF

13,615 SF
Level 1 Amenity 773 SF
Level 1 Circulation 1,649 SF
Level 1 Commercial 4,889 SF
Level 1 Outdoor 708 SF
Level 1 Parking 2,346 SF
Level 1 Support 2,445 SF

12,810 SF
Mezzanine Amenity 3,427 SF
Mezzanine Circulation 791 SF
Mezzanine Outdoor 499 SF
Mezzanine Support 293 SF

5,010 SF
Level 2 Circulation 1,558 SF
Level 2 Outdoor 717 SF
Level 2 Support 282 SF
Level 2 Units 9,812 SF

12,368 SF
Level 3 Circulation 1,550 SF
Level 3 Outdoor 415 SF
Level 3 Support 277 SF
Level 3 Units 10,602 SF

12,845 SF
Level 4 Circulation 1,550 SF
Level 4 Outdoor 545 SF
Level 4 Support 277 SF
Level 4 Units 10,612 SF

12,984 SF
Level 5 Circulation 1,550 SF
Level 5 Outdoor 545 SF
Level 5 Support 277 SF
Level 5 Units 10,612 SF

12,984 SF
Level 6 Circulation 1,550 SF
Level 6 Outdoor 545 SF
Level 6 Support 277 SF
Level 6 Units 10,612 SF

12,984 SF
Level 7 Amenity 923 SF
Level 7 Circulation 1,543 SF
Level 7 Outdoor 2,942 SF
Level 7 Support 283 SF
Level 7 Units 7,088 SF

12,779 SF

UNIT COUNT BY LEVEL

Name Count Net Rentable Area
Level 2
STUDIO 9 4,334 SF
2 BD 2 1,877 SF
1 BD 5 3,601 SF

16 9,812 SF
Level 3
STUDIO 9 4,564 SF
2 BD 2 2,113 SF
1 BD 5 3,926 SF

16 10,602 SF
Level 4
STUDIO 9 4,566 SF
2 BD 2 2,113 SF
1 BD 5 3,933 SF

16 10,612 SF
Level 5
STUDIO 9 4,566 SF
2 BD 2 2,113 SF
1 BD 5 3,933 SF

16 10,612 SF
Level 6
STUDIO 9 4,566 SF
2 BD 2 2,113 SF
1 BD 5 3,933 SF

16 10,612 SF
Level 7
STUDIO 8 3,640 SF
2 BD 2 1,979 SF
1 BD 2 1,469 SF

12 7,088 SF
TOTAL NET
RENTABLE AREA 92 59,337 SF

GROSS FLOOR AREA

Name Area

Amenity 5,518 SF
Circulation 12,475 SF
Commercial 4,889 SF
Outdoor 6,916 SF
Parking 14,256 SF
Support 4,988 SF
Units 59,337 SF
GROSS AREA 108,379 SF

RESIDENTIAL PARKING SCHEDULE

TYPE DIMENSIONS SDMC REQUIRED PROVIDED
Motorcycle 3'-0" x 8'-0" §142.0528(b)(5) 9 9
Standard 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(a)(1) 0 8
Standard EV 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(b)(3) 2 8
USPS 9'-0" X 18'-0" 0 1
VAN ACCESSIBLE 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(b)(2) 2 2
TOTAL PARKING 28

UNIT MIX

Name Count Total Area Percentage
1 BD 27 20,795 SF 24%
2 BD 12 12,306 SF 5%
STUDIO 53 26,236 SF 71%
TOTAL UNITS: 92 92 59,337 SF 100%

BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED

TYPE SDMC REQ REQUIRED PROVIDED
LONG-TERM (RESIDENTIAL) §142.0528(b)(4) 38 44
SHORT-TERM BICYCLE
PARKING (NON-RESIDENTIAL)

§142.0530(e)(1)(C)
CREDIT APPLIED

2 4

PRIVATE EXTERIOR OPEN SPACE

Level Area

Level 2 717 SF
Level 3 415 SF
Level 4 545 SF
Level 5 545 SF
Level 6 545 SF
Level 7 1,208 SF
PRIVATE OUTDOOR SPACE: 54 3,974 SF

FAR AREA

Level Area

Level 1 9,372 SF
Mezzanine 4,511 SF
Level 2 11,652 SF
Level 3 12,430 SF
Level 4 12,439 SF
Level 5 12,439 SF
Level 6 12,439 SF
Level 7 9,837 SF
FAR 85,119 SF

NON-RESIDENTIAL PARKING TABLE

Parking Type SDMC Reference
Parking

Required Parking Provided
Carpool/Zero Emission
Vehicle

§142.0530(d)(B)(i) 0 0

Loading §142.0531(c)(1) 1 1
Long-Term Bicycle
Parking

§142.0530(e)(2)(A) 0 0

Motorcycle §142.0530(g) 0 0
Non-Residential Vehicle Table 142-05E 0 0
Short-Term Bicycle
Parking

§142.0530(e)(1)(C) 2 Credit of 4 spaces at
permanently anchored
racks applied.
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T

EGRESS EXIT AT GROUND FLOOR (LEVEL 1)

FIRE DEPT. ACCESS KEYNOTES FIRE DEPT. ACCESS NOTES

BUILDING ADDRESS 
LOCATION

1

2

3

4

5

STAIRWAY ACCESS TO 
ROOF

KNOX BOX LOCATION

BACKFLOW 
PREVENTER

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION / 
PIV LOCATION

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS 
ROADS, CFC 503.

FIRE HYDRANT NOTE: LOCATED 6' FROM FACE OF CURB W/ BLUE REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT 
MARKER, CFC  507 (PROVIDE 3'-0" DIA. MIN. CLEAR AREA, CFC 507.5.5).

NOTE: POST INDICATOR VALVES, FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS, AND 
ALARM BELL ARE TO BE LOCATED ON THE ADDRESS/ACCESS SIDE OF THE 
STRUCTURE. ALL FDC SHALL HAVE SIGNAGE THAT INDICATES THE BUILDING 
ADDRESS.

NOTE: KNOX BOXES ARE TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN 10' OF THE MAIN ENTRANCE 
TO A BUILDING AT A HEIGHT NOT TO EXCEED 7' ABOVE FINISHED GRADE 
MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE BOX (BUT PREFERABLY AT 5'). CFC 506

FH

NOTE: MIN. 26'-0" WIDTH X 15'-6" VERTICAL CLEARANCE, 28'-0" MIN. INSIDE RADIUS, 
50' MIN. OUTSIDE RADIUS. ACCESS SHALL SUPPORT THE IMPOSED LOAD OF FIRE 
APPARTUS TO WITHSTAND MIN. 75,000 LBS. VEHICLE LOAD PER CFC D102.1. 
SURFACE TO BE CONCRETE OR ASPHALT PAVING AT PUBLIC R.O.W.

HOSE PULL DISTANCE AND 
ENDPONT

NOTE: KNOX BOXES ARE TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN 10' OF THE MAIN ENTRANCE 
TO A BUILDING AT A HEIGHT NOT TO EXCEED 7' ABOVE FINISHED GRADE 
MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE BOX (BUT PREFERABLY AT 5'). CFC 506

6 EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

1. PROVIDE BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS, VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL 
CODE SECTION 95.0209 AND FHPS POLICY P-00-6 (UFC 901.4.4). 

2. POST INDICATOR VALVES, FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS, AND  ALARM BELL ARE TO BE LOCATED ON THE ADDRESS/ACCESS SIDE OF THE 
STRUCTURE. 

3. CBC SEC. 3002.4A – GENERAL STRETCHER REQUIREMENTS – ALL BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES WITH ONE OR MORE PASSENGER SERVICE 
ELEVATORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN ONE MEDICAL EMERGENCY SERVICE ELEVATOR TO ALL LANDINGS MEETING THE PROVISIONS 
OF SECTION 3002.4A 

4. THE REQUIRED WIDTH OF ACCESS ROADWAYS SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED IN ANY MANNER, NCLUDING THE PARKING OF VEHICLES. WHERE NO 
SPACE IS PROVIDED FOR PARKING ALONG ACCESS ROADWAYS, THEY SHALL BE KEPT CLEAR BY THE POSTING OF SIGNS OR THE PAINTING OF CURBS 
PER POLICY A-14-1

5.  STAIRWAYS EXITING DIRECTLY TO THE EXTERIOR OF A BUILDING FOUR OR MORE STORIES IN HEIGHT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MEANS FOR 
EMERGENCY ENTRY FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS.  DOORS AT THESE LOCATIONS SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH THIS REQUIREMENT.

6. CFC 504.3 – NEW BUILDINGS FOUR OR MORE STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE, EXCEPT THOSE WITH A ROOF SLOPE GREATER THAN FOUR UNITS 
VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A STAIRWAY TO THE ROOF.

7.  EVERY BUILDING FOUR STORIES OR MORE IN HEIGHT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN ONE STANDPIPE FOR USE DURINGCONSTRUCTION 
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CFC 3313.1 STANDPIPE SHALL BE INSTALLED WHEN PROGRESS OF CONSTRUCTIONIS NOT MORE THAN 40 FEET IN 
HEIGHT ABOVE THE LOWEST LEVEL OF FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS. CFC 3313.1

8.  VEGETATION SHALL BE SELECTED AND MAINTAINED IN SUCH MANNERAS TO ALLOW IMMEDIATE ACCESS TO ALL HYDRANTS, VALVES, FIRE 
DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS, PULL STATIONS, EXTINGUISHERS, SPRINKLER RISERS, ALARM CONTROL PANELS, RESCUE WINDOWS, AND OTHER 
DEVICES OR AREAS USED FOR FIREFIGHTING PURPOSES.VEGETATION OF BUILDING FEATURES SHALL NOT OBSTRUCT ADDRESS NUMBERS OR INHIBIT 
THE FUNCTIONING OF ALARM BELLS, 
HORNS OR STROBES.

9.  DECORATIVE MATERIALS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A FLAME RETARDANT CONDITION. CFC SEC. 804 

10. ALL BUILDINGS AND SITES UNDERGOING CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, OR DEMOLITION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 33 
OF THE CFC

11. FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS AND WATER SUPPLIES FOR FIRE PROTECTION, SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MADE SERVICEABLE PRIOR TO AND 
DURING TIME OF CONSTRUCTION CFC 501.4

12. FIRE COMMAND CENTER SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 72 AND SHALL CONTAIN THE FEATURES LISTED IN CFC SECTION 508

13. POST INDICATOR VALVES, FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS, AND ALARM BELL ARE TO BE LOCATED ON THE ADDRESS/ACCESS SIDE OF THE 
STRUCTURE.  912.2.1

14. SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 55.507 ITEM (C) HYDRANT LOCATIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INSTALLATION OF REFLECTIVE BLUE 
COLORED MARKERS. SUCH MARKERS SHALL BE AFFIXED TO THE ROADWAY SURFACE, APPROXIMATELY CENTERED BETWEEN CURBS, AND AT A RIGHT 
ANGLE TO THE HYDRANT.

15. EXTERIOR DOORS AND OPENINGS REQUIRED BY THIS CODE OR THE CBC SHALL BE MAINTAINED READILY ACCESSIBLE FOR EMERGENCY ACCESS BY 
THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. AN APPROVED ACCESS WALKWAY LEADING FROM FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS TO EXTERIOR OPENINGS SHALL BE 
PROVIDED WHEN REQUIRED BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL.

16. EMERGENCY SYSTEMS CONFORMING WITH CFC SECTION 604 AND THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE SHALL BE PROVIDED.

17. CFC 105.4.4 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS APPROVED BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL ARE APPROVED WITH THE INTENT THAT SUCH CONSTRUCTION 
DOCUMENTS COMPLY IN ALL RESPECTS WITH THE CFC. REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE APPLICANT OF THE 
RESPONSIBILITY OF COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE.

18. ROOMS CONTAINING CONTROLS FOR A/C SYSTEMS, SPRINKLER RISERS AND VALVES, OR OTHER FIRE DECTECTION, SUPRESSION OR CONTROL 
ELEMENETS SHALL BE INDETIFIED FOR THE USE OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. APPROVED SIGNS REQUIRED TO INDETIFY FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT 
AND EQUIPMENT LOCATION SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF DURABLE MATERIALS, PERMANENTLY INSTALLED AND READILY VISIBLE.

19. FD POLICY 10-09 - HIGH RISE BUILDINGS FDC' SHALL HAVE FOUR 2 1/2 INCH INLETS.  HIGH RISE BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE TWO REMOTELY LOCATED 
FDC'S FOR EACH ZONE.  HIGH RISE AND OTHER BUILDINGS EQUIPPED WITH HOSE VALVES OF THE PRESSURE REGULATING TYPE (PRV'S) SHALL PROVIDE 
A SIGN INDICATING THE MINIMUM PRESSURE THE FIRE APPARATUS REQUIRED TO PUMP TO PUMP INTO THE FDC.  (EXAMPLE:  FD MINIMUM PUMP 
PRESSURE 225 PSI).  A WEATHER-RESISTANT SIGN SECURED WITH A CORROSION RESISTANT CHAIN OR FASTENER SHALL INDICATE THE ADDRESS, 
PORTION OF THE BUILDING SERVED. SEE NFPA 14 - 6.4.6 FOR HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS.

20. A "DISCTRETIONARY" PLAN REVIEW IS "CONCEPTUAL" BY DEFINITION, AND AS SUCH DOES NOT CONSTITUE AN APPROVAL FOR FIRE ACCESS. IT SHALL 
THEREFORE BE INCUMBENT OF THE APPLICANT TO ENSURE THAT A FIRE PLAN REVIEW CYCLE IS PROVIDED DURING THE "MINISTERIAL" REVIEW. ALSO, AN 
"EXHIBIT A" PACKAGE WITH OR IWTHOUT A "FIRE ACCESS" PLAN DOES NOT CONSITIUTE AN APPROVED FAP FOR ISSUANCE OF CONSTURCTION/BUILDING 
PERMIT.

21. FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND MAINTAINED TO SUPPORT THE IMPOSED LOADS OF FIRE APPARATUS AND SHALL BE 
SURFACED SO AS TO PROVIDE ALL WEATHER DRIVING CAPABILITIES.

22. AERIAL FIRE ACCESS ROAD(S) ADJACENT TO BUILDINGS THAT ARE GREATER THAN 30 FEET IN HEIGHT FROM GRADE PLANE, SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 
WIDTH OF 26 FEET. THE PROXIMAL EDGE OF AERIAL FIRE ACCESS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 15-30 FEET FROM THE BUILDING FACADES(S) AND/OR PLUMB 
LINE OF EAVE(S). AERIAL ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED ALONG ONE ENTIRE LONG SIDES(S) OF THE BUILDING(S).

23. ALL REQUIRED HOSE PULLS ARE SHOWN TO REACH ALL PORTIONS OF THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING(S) PER POLICY A-14-1. HOSE PULL IS 
MEASURED FROM THE FIRE APPARATUS (ENGINE) WHEN THE FIRE ENGINE IS IN A FIRE ACCESS ROAD/LANE. HOSE PULL CAN BE MEASURED FROM 
MULTIPLE LOCATIONS WITHIN THE ACCESS ROAD/LANE. 
24. ALL EXISTING AND/OR PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANTS WITHIN 600 FEET OF THE PROJECT SITE AND A 300 FEET RADIUS OVERLAY SHALL BE SHOWN TO 
ENCOMPASS ALL PORTIONS OF ALL STRUCTURES AS PART OF SUBMITTED PROJECT.

25. ALL RED CURB/NO PARKING SIGN AREAS HAVE BEEN SHOWN WITH A KEY INDICATOR. ALL REQUIRED ACCESS ROADWAYS SHALL NOT PROVIDE LESS 
THAN THE REQUIRED/APPROVED WIDTH AND/OR BE OBSTRUCTED IN ANY MANNER, INCLUDING THE PARKING OF VEHICLES. WHERE INADEQUATE WIDTH 
HAS NOT PROVIDED FOR PARKING ALONG ACCESS ROADWAYS, THEN SUCH ACCESS SHALL BE KEPT CLEAR BY THE POSTING OF SIGNS OR THE PAINTING 
OF CURBS PER POLICY A-14-1.

26. THE LOCATION(S) OF AN APPROVED "KNOX" KEY BOX ARE SHOWN ON THE FAP AND FOLLOW THE SAN DIEGO FIRE DEPARTMENT FPB POLICY K-15-2. 
(SANDIEGO.GOV/FIRE. SERVICES & PROGRAMS, POLICIES, KNOX BOX REQUIREMENTS).

27. MINIMUM ROOM SIZE FOR FIRE COMMAND CENTER IS 200 SQUARE FEET IN AREA WITH A MINIMUM DIMENSION OF 10 FEET.

28. AT LEAST ONE FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITH A MINIMUM RATING OF 2-A-10-BC SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN 75 FEET MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE FOR EACH 
6,000 SQUARE FEET OR PORTION THEREOF ON EACH FLOOR CFC SEC 906.

29. STRUCTURES UNDER CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION OR DEMOLITION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN ONE APPROVED PORTABLE FIRE 
EXTINGUISHER IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 906 AND SIZED FOR NOT LESS THAN ORDINARY HAZARD (2A10BC) AS FOLLOWS:
 1. AT EACH STAIRWAY ON ALL FLOOR LEVELS WHERE COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS HAVE ACCUMULATED.

2. IN EVERY STORAGE AND CONSTRUCTION SHED
3. ADDITIONAL PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE SPECIAL HAZARDS EXIST. INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE 

STORAGE AND USE OF FLAMMABLE AND COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS. CFC 3315.

30. PROVIDE STAIRWAY IDENTIFICATION SIGNS PER CFC 3315.

31. A CLASS I (OR I AND II OR III) STANDPIPE OUTLET CONNECTION IS REQUIRED IN OCC. OF 4 OR MORE STRIES AT EVERY FLOOR LEVEL CONNECTION OF 
EVERY REQUIRED STAIRWAY ABOVE OR BELOW GRADE. OUTLETS AT STAIRWAYS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE EXIT ENCLOSURE OR, IN THE CASE OF 
PRESSURIZED ENCLOSURES, WITHIN THE VESTIBULE OR EXTERIOR BALCONY, GIVING ACCESS TO THE STAIRWAY. THERE SHALL BE AT LEAST ONE OULET 
ABOVE THE ROOF LINE WHEN THE ROOF HAS A  SLOPE OF LESS THAN 4/12 UNITS HORIZONTAL. IN BUILDINGS WHERE MORE THAN ONE STANDPIPE IS 
PROVIDED, THE STANDPIPES SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED CFC 905.

32. FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT SHALL BE IDENTIFED IN AN APPROVED MANNER. ROOMS CONTAINING CONTROLS FOR A/C SYSTEMS, SPRINKLER 
RISERS AND VALVES, OR OTHER FIRE DETECTION, SUPPRESSION OR CONTROL ELEMENTS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED  FOR THE USE OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
APPROVED SIGNS REQUIRED TO IDENTIFY FIRE 

33. FUEL TANKS (TO INCLUDE BELLY TANKS OF GENERATOR EQUIPMENT) REQUIRE PLAN CHECK AND APPROVAL FROM THE TECHNICAL SERVICES 
SECTION OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. TO OBTAIN A BUILDING PERMIT / TA NUMBER OR REQUEST A REVIEW FOR PERMIT; CALL (619) 533-4477 TO SCHEDULE 
AN APPOINTMENT. BUILDING FINAL WILL NOT BE APPROVED UNTIL THE TANK PERMIT HAS BEEN APPROVED.
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KETTLER      LEWECK

GRADING NOTES

PUBLIC SURFACE IMPROVEMENT NOTES

ONSITE DRAINAGE NOTES

STORMWATER NOTES

UTILITY NOTES

KETTLER      LEWECK

GRADING NOTES

PUBLIC SURFACE IMPROVEMENT NOTES

ONSITE DRAINAGE NOTES

STORMWATER NOTES

UTILITY NOTES

1
A10.3

1
A10.3.1
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A10.52

A10.5 3

EXISTING PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE 
RACKS (4 SPACES)

TO FULFILL REQUIREMENT OF NON-RESIDENTIAL 
SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING

10' x 10' VISIBILITY TRIANGLE 
NO OBSTRUCTION, INCLUDING LANDSCAPING OR 
SOLID WALLS IN THE VISIBILITY AREA, SHALL EXCEED 
36 INCHES IN HEIGHT.

BIOFILTRATION PLANTER IS 36" TALL. 
SEE SECTION 1 ON SHEET A10.3
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2HR TIME LIMITED ON-STREET PARKING 
TO REMAIN

A10.5.2

2

A10.5.2 1

PARKWAY
14' - 0"

PA
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W
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14
' - 

0"

PUBLIC ALLEY RIGHT-OF-WAY
20' - 0"

A10.5.3

1

A10.5.3 2

1

2

PROPOSED STREET TREES. PLEASE 
SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR FURTHER 
STREET TREE INFORMATION.

PROPOSED STREET TREES. PLEASE 
SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR FURTHER 
STREET TREE INFORMATION.

EXISTING ABOVE GROUND UTILITY 
BOXES TO REMAIN

THERE ARE NO ADDITIONAL PROPOSED 
UTIITY BOXES

EXISTING PARKING SIGNAGE TO BE 
REMOVED

SECURE BICYCLE STORAGE ROOM:

LONG-TERM RESIDENTIAL BICYCLE PARKING SPACES:
44 SPACES (50% SHALL BE SUPPLIED WITH ELECTRIC CHARGING OUTLETS).

NON-RESIDENTIAL LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING:
THE APPLICANT DOES NOT ANTICIPATE MORE THAN 10 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES ON-
SITE.

NON-RESIDENTIAL SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES:
A CREDIT SHALL BE APPLIED FOR EXISTING BICYCLE PARKING SPACES (4 SPACES) 
THAT ARE LOCATED IN A PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE RACK IN THE PUBLIC 
RIGHT-OF-WAY ALONG UNIVERSITY AVE TO FULFILL THE REQUIREMENT OF 2 NON-
RESIDENTIAL SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES.

EXISTING HISTORICAL SIGNAGE ON 
SIDEWALK IN FRONT OF ENTRANCE TO 
BE PRESERVED.

GENERAL NOTES SITE PLAN LEGEND AND KEYNOTESTRAFFIC NOTES
TRANSIT STOPS:
NEAREST TRANSIT STOPS ARE LOCATED OFF OF 30TH ST AND UNIVERSITY AVENUE. 

PEDESTRIAN PAVING:
REFER TO LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PEDESTRIAN PAVING TYPES AND FINISHES.

EASEMENTS:
NONE 

SETBACKS: 
(SEE TABLE 131-05E DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS FOR CC ZONES AND §131.0543(b))
MIN. FRONT SETBACK: NONE
MAX. FRONT SETBACK: 10'-0"
MIN. SIDE SETBACK: 10'-0"
OPTIONAL SIDE SETBACK: 0'-0" (SEE §131.0543(b))
MIN. STREET SIDE SETBACK: NONE
MAX. STREET SIDE: 10'-0"
MIN. REAR SETBACK: 10'-0"
OPTION REAR SETBACK: 0'-0" (SEE §131.0543(b))

LOT COVERAGE:
LOT COVERAGE = 100%

EXISTING STREETLIGHTS, UTILITY BOXES, AND PARKING SPACES ALONG UNIVERSITY AVENUE WILL 
REMAIN IN PLACE. (PLEASE REFER TO PAGE 2 OF GRADING AND PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS PLAN)

NO PARKING

ACCESSIBLE 
PARKING SPACE

FIRE HYDRANT LOCATED 6' FROM FACE OF CURB W/ BLUE REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER, (PROVIDE 3'-0" DIA. MIN. 
CLEAR AREA)

ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMP W/ 12"WIDE GROOVED BORDER AND DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE

DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES: AT HAZARDOUS VEHICULAR AREA, DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES SHALL BE 
YELLOW CONFORMING TO FS 33538 OF FEDERAL STANDARD 595C. ONLY APPROVED DSA-AC DETECTABLE WARNING 
PRODUCTS AND DIRECTIONAL SURFACES SHALL BE INSTALLED.

PARKING NOTES
1

2

3

EXISTING OFF-STEET PARKING STALLS

ACCESSBILE CURB RAMPS

PUBLIC BICYCLE REPAIR STATION (SDMC 143.1025(a)(1))

PROPERTY LINE

COMPLETE COMMUNITIES: HOUSING SOLUTIONS:  PER SDMC SECTION 143.1025(A)(1), FOR A PREMISES 
THAT IS LESS THAN 25,000 SQUARE FEET, THE APPLICANT ELECTS TO PROVIDE A BICYCLE REPAIR 
STATION LOCATED ALONG UNIVERSITY AVENUE IN LIEU OF A SIDEWALK WIDENING. 

MOBILITY CHOICE REGULATIONS (VMT):

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN THE PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA) 
AND IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FIVE POINTS WORTH OF VMT REDUCTION MEASURES FOR EACH NON-
RESIDENTIAL LAND USE PER SDMC TABLE 145-05F FOOTNOTE 6. 

APPLICANT WILL SELECT THE APPROPRIATE TRANSPORTATION AMENITY TO SATISFY THIS REQUIREMENT 
AS INDICATED IN APPENDIX T: MOBILITY CHOICES REGULATIONS: IMPLEMENTATION GUIDELINES

1.5 PTS - BICYCLE REPAIR STATION ALONG UNIVERSITY AVE.
2 PTS - ON-SITE MULTI-MODAL INFORMATION KIOSKS AT RESIDENTIAL LOBBY ENTRANCE
1.5 PTS - SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES THAT ARE AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC, AT LEAST 10% 
BEYOND MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS.

PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA):
SINCE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN BASE ZONE CC-3-9, A PSTPA AND A TPA, ACCORDING TO 
TABLE 142-05E, 142-05F, 142-05G, THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT HAS NO MINIMUM PARKING 
REQUIREMENT FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL AND RESIDENTIAL USES. THE APPLICANT WILL PROVIDE 0 
PARKING SPACES FOR ALL PROPOSED NON-RESIDENTIAL USES.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN THE PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA) 
AND IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE TWO POINTS WORTH OF TRANSPORTATION AMENITIES (SEE 
TRANSPORTATION AMENITY CALCULATOR) IN ORDER TO ENJOY REDUCED PARKING AT A RATIO THE 
APPLICANT DETERMINES. ADDITIONALLY, ALL PARKING SPACES WILL BE UNBUNDLED (SEE §142.0528)

APPLICANT WILL SELECT THE APPROPRIATE TRANSPORTATION AMENITY TO SATISFY THIS REQUIREMENT 
AS INDICATED IN APPENDIX Q: DETERMINING TRANSPORTATION AMENITIES REQUIRED BY THE PARKING 
STANDARDS  TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA REGULATIONS.

2 PTS - CO-WORKING SPACE WITHIN THE PROJECT PREMISES AVAILABLE FOR RESIDENT USE AT LEAST 
500 SF IN AREA AND SHALL PROVED PRIVATE OR SEMI-PRIVATE WORK SPACES. THE CO-WORKING SPACE 
SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE MEZZANINE LEVEL.

EXISTING ABOVE-GROUND 
UTILITY BOX

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE ON-STREET PARKING SPACES ARE  LOCATED WITHIN THE BLOCK PERIMETER 
ALONG 29TH ST AND KANSAS ST.
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SITE PLAN

NO DESCRIPTION DATE

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"
1 SITE PLAN

2 SDP CYCLE 2 REV. 3/22/24

BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED

TYPE SDMC REQ REQUIRED PROVIDED
LONG-TERM (RESIDENTIAL) §142.0528(b)(4) 38 44
SHORT-TERM BICYCLE
PARKING (NON-RESIDENTIAL)

§142.0530(e)(1)(C)
CREDIT APPLIED

2 4

RESIDENTIAL PARKING SCHEDULE

TYPE DIMENSIONS SDMC REQUIRED PROVIDED
Motorcycle 3'-0" x 8'-0" §142.0528(b)(5) 9 9
Standard 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(a)(1) 0 8
Standard EV 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(b)(3) 2 8
USPS 9'-0" X 18'-0" 0 1
VAN ACCESSIBLE 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(b)(2) 2 2
TOTAL PARKING 28

NON-RESIDENTIAL PARKING TABLE

Parking Type SDMC Reference
Parking

Required Parking Provided
Carpool/Zero Emission
Vehicle

§142.0530(d)(B)(i) 0 0

Loading §142.0531(c)(1) 1 1
Long-Term Bicycle
Parking

§142.0530(e)(2)(A) 0 0

Motorcycle §142.0530(g) 0 0
Non-Residential Vehicle Table 142-05E 0 0
Short-Term Bicycle
Parking

§142.0530(e)(1)(C) 2 Credit of 4 spaces at
permanently anchored
racks applied.
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TO REMAIN

EXISTING STRUCTURE TO BE 
DEMOLISHED 

EXISTING STRUCTURE 
BEHIND HISTORICAL FACADE 
TO BE DEMOLISHED

JF

EXISTING HISTORICAL TURRETT 
TO REMAIN

NON-HISTORIC RESOURCE TO BE 
DEMOLISHED PER PRELIMINARY 
APPROVAL PTS-0695015

APN: 446-412-10-00 APN: 446-412-11-00

E
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1
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2

4

5

G

7
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8

A10.5.2

2

A10.5.3

1

L801

1

GENERAL NOTES
STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY:
PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY DEMOLITION WORK, VERIFY THAT WALLS SCHEDULED FOR DEMOLITION ARE NOT BEARING WALLS.  
NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IF WALLS OR OTHER ITEMS SCHEDULED FOR DEMOLITION MAY AFFECT THE STRUCTURAL 
INTEGRITY OF THE BUILDING.

UTILITIES:
PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY DEMOLITION WORK, VERIFY THAT NO UTIILITY SERVICE INTERUPTION WILL AFFECT ANY OTHER TENANT 
IN THE BUILDING. 

CONSTRUCTION WASTE DIVERSION:
ESTABLISH A CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR THE DIVERTED MATERIALS, OR MEET LOCAL CONSTRUCTION AND 
DEMOLITION WASTE MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE, WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT.

CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN:
WHERE A LOCAL JURISTICTION DOES NOT HAVE A CONSTRUCTION AND WASTE MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE, SUBMIT A 
CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR APPROVAL BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION:
RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A MINIMUM OF 50% OF THE NON-HAZARDOUS CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS, OR 
MEET A LOCAL CONSTRUCTION AND WASTE MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE, WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT. CALCULATE THE AMOUNT 
OF MATERIALS DIVERTED BY WEIGHT OR VOLUME, BUT NOT BOTH. 100% OF TREES, STUMPS, ROCKS AND ASSOCIATED VEGETATION 
AND SOILS RESULTING FROM LAND CLEARING SHALL BE REUSED OR RECYCLED.

DEMO PLAN LEGEND

WALL TO REMAIN

TO BE DEMOLISHED

WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED
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DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN

NO DESCRIPTION DATE

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"
1 SDP - DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN

2 SDP CYCLE 2 REV. 3/22/24
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PARKING SPACE WITHIN 1-
BLOCK RADIUS

ACCESSIBILITY PLAN LEGEND
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE PER CBC 11B-403, 405
A CONTINUOUS UNOBSTRUCTED PATH CONNECTING ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS 
AND SPACES OF AN ACCESSIBLE SITE, BUILDING OR FACILITY THAT CAN BE 
NEGOTIATED BY A PERSON WITH A DISABILITY USING A WHEELCHAIR, AND 
THAT IS ALSO SAFE FOR AND USABLE BY PERSONS WITH OTHER DISABILITIES. 
EXTERIOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES MAY INCLUDE PARKING ACCESS AISLES, CURB 
RAMPS, CROSSWALKS AT VEHICULAR WAYS, WALKS, RAMPS AND LIFTS.
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TRANSPORTATION NOTES FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES
1

PARKING PROVIDED

2

VISIBILITY ENHANCEMENT MIRRORS

BICYCLE PARKING NOTES

SMART KIOSK

3 PUBLIC BICYCLE REPAIR STATION (SDMC 143.1025(a)(1))

4 EXISTING PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE RACKS

5 GARAGE OVERHEAD ROLL UP GATE

6 SDGE WORKING AREA FOR TRANSFORMER ROOM, NOT A LOADING SPACE

7 PROPOSED 6" FIRE LATERAL & BACKFLOW

8 PROPOSED 2'-2" WATER LATERALS & BACKFLOWS

9 PROPOSED 1" IRRIGATION LATERAL

BICYCLE PARKING: AT LEAST 50 PERCENT OF ALL RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL BICYCLE 
PARKING SPACES REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 14, ARTICLE 2, DIVISION 5 SHALL BE 
SUPPLIED WITH INDIVIDUAL OUTLETS FOR ELECTRIC CHARGING AT EACH BICYCLE PARKING SPACE.

LONG-TERM RESIDENTIAL BICYCLE PARKING SPACES:
44 SPACES (50% SHALL BE SUPPLIED WITH ELECTRIC CHARGING OUTLETS).
LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE SECURE BICYCLE PARKING STORAGE 
AT LEVEL 1.

LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING (NON-RESIDENTIAL):
THE APPLICANT DOES NOT ANTICIPATE MORE THAN 10 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES ON-SITE.

SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES (NON-RESIDENTIAL):
A CREDIT SHALL BE APPLIED FOR EXISTING BICYCLE PARKING SPACES (4 SPACES) THAT ARE LOCATED 
IN A PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE RACK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY ALONG UNIVERSITY AVE 
TO FULFILL THE REQUIREMENT OF 2 NON-RESIDENTIAL SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES.

COMPLETE COMMUNITIES: HOUSING SOLUTIONS: PER SDMC SECTION 143.1025(A)(1), FOR A PREMISES 
THAT IS LESS THAN 25,000 SQUARE FEET, THE APPLICANT ELECTS TO PROVIDE A BICYCLE REPAIR 
STATION LOCATED ALONG UNIVERSITY AVENUE IN LIEU OF A SIDEWALK WIDENING. 

MOBILITY CHOICE REGULATIONS (VMT):

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN THE PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA) 
AND IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FIVE POINTS WORTH OF VMT REDUCTION MEASURES FOR EACH NON-
RESIDENTIAL LAND USE PER SDMC TABLE 145-05F FOOTNOTE 6. 

APPLICANT WILL SELECT THE APPROPRIATE TRANSPORTATION AMENITY TO SATISFY THIS 
REQUIREMENT AS INDICATED IN APPENDIX T: MOBILITY CHOICES REGULATIONS: IMPLEMENTATION 
GUIDELINES

1.5 PTS - BICYCLE REPAIR STATION
2 PTS - ON-SITE MULTI-MODAL INFORMATION KIOSKS LOCATED WITHIN RESIDENTIAL LOBBY ENTRY
1.5 PTS - SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES THAT ARE AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC, AT LEAST 10% 
BEYOND MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS.

PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA):

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN THE PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA) 
AND IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE TWO POINTS WORTH OF TRANSPORTATION AMENITIES (SEE 
TRANSPORTATION AMENITY CALCULATOR) IN ORDER TO ENJOY REDUCED PARKING AT A RATIO THE 
APPLICANT DETERMINES. ADDITIONALLY, ALL PARKING SPACES WILL BE UNBUNDLED (SEE §142.0528)

APPLICANT WILL SELECT THE APPROPRIATE TRANSPORTATION AMENITY TO SATISFY THIS 
REQUIREMENT AS INDICATED IN APPENDIX Q: DETERMINING TRANSPORTATION AMENITIES REQUIRED 
BY THE PARKING STANDARDS  TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA REGULATIONS.

2 PTS - CO-WORKING SPACE WITHIN THE PROJECT PREMISES AVAILABLE FOR RESIDENT USE AT LEAST 
500 SF IN AREA AND SHALL PROVED PRIVATE OR SEMI-PRIVATE WORK SPACES. THE CO-WORKING 
SPACE SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE MEZZANINE LEVEL.
SINCE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN BASE ZONE CC-3-9, A PSTPA AND A TPA, ACCORDING 
TO TABLE 142-05E, 142-05F, 142-05G, THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT HAS NO MINIMUM PARKING 
REQUIREMENT FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL AND RESIDENTIAL USES. THE APPLICANT WILL PROVIDE 0 
PARKING SPACES FOR ALL PROPOSED NON-RESIDENTIAL USES.
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FLOOR PLAN
PARKING

GARAGE B1
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A10.4
FLOOR PLAN PARKING GARAGE B1

NO DESCRIPTION DATE

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"
1 FLOOR PLAN LEVEL B1

2 SDP CYCLE 2 REV. 3/22/24

RESIDENTIAL PARKING SCHEDULE

TYPE DIMENSIONS SDMC REQUIRED PROVIDED
Motorcycle 3'-0" x 8'-0" §142.0528(b)(5) 9 9
Standard 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(a)(1) 0 8
Standard EV 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(b)(3) 2 8
USPS 9'-0" X 18'-0" 0 1
VAN ACCESSIBLE 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(b)(2) 2 2
TOTAL PARKING 28

BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED

TYPE SDMC REQ REQUIRED PROVIDED
LONG-TERM (RESIDENTIAL) §142.0528(b)(4) 38 44
SHORT-TERM BICYCLE
PARKING (NON-RESIDENTIAL)

§142.0530(e)(1)(C)
CREDIT APPLIED

2 4

NON-RESIDENTIAL PARKING TABLE

Parking Type SDMC Reference
Parking

Required Parking Provided
Carpool/Zero Emission
Vehicle

§142.0530(d)(B)(i) 0 0

Loading §142.0531(c)(1) 1 1
Long-Term Bicycle
Parking

§142.0530(e)(2)(A) 0 0

Motorcycle §142.0530(g) 0 0
Non-Residential Vehicle Table 142-05E 0 0
Short-Term Bicycle
Parking

§142.0530(e)(1)(C) 2 Credit of 4 spaces at
permanently anchored
racks applied.
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A10.5 3

GATE DISTANCE FROM PL
23' - 3"
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0"
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3

2

4

4

2

EXISTING PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE 
RACKS (4 SPACES)

TO FULFILL REQUIREMENT OF NON-RESIDENTIAL 
SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING

GA
RA

GE
 E

NT
RY

20
' - 

0"

10' x 10' VISIBILITY TRIANGLE 
NO OBSTRUCTION, INCLUDING LANDSCAPING OR 
SOLID WALLS IN THE VISIBILITY AREA, SHALL EXCEED 
36 INCHES IN HEIGHT.

BIOFILTRATION PLANTER IS 36" TALL. 
SEE SECTION 1 ON SHEET A10.3

10' - 0"
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0"
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8

179 SF
TRASH
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9.50%RA
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RAMP LENGTH
8' - 0"
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0' 
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/W
)

UNIVERSITY AVE 
(80' WIDE PUBLIC R/W)

AL
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Y 
(2

0' 
W

ID
E 
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BL
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 R

/W
)

38
' - 

6"
7"

WATER LATERALS 
& BACKFLOW

A10.5.2

2

A10.5.2 1

A10.5.3

1

A10.5.3 2

1

L801 2

PROPOSED STREET TREES. PLEASE 
SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR FURTHER 
STREET TREE INFORMATION.

PROPOSED STREET TREES. PLEASE 
SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR FURTHER 
STREET TREE INFORMATION.

EXISTING ABOVE GROUND UTILITY 
BOXES TO REMAIN

THERE ARE NO ADDITIONAL PROPOSED 
UTIITY BOXES

17' - 9"

SECURE BICYCLE STORAGE ROOM:

LONG-TERM RESIDENTIAL BICYCLE PARKING SPACES:
44 SPACES (50% SHALL BE SUPPLIED WITH ELECTRIC CHARGING OUTLETS).

NON-RESIDENTIAL LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING:
THE APPLICANT DOES NOT ANTICIPATE MORE THAN 10 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES ON-
SITE.

NON-RESIDENTIAL SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES:
A CREDIT SHALL BE APPLIED FOR EXISTING BICYCLE PARKING SPACES (4 SPACES) 
THAT ARE LOCATED IN A PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE RACK IN THE PUBLIC 
RIGHT-OF-WAY ALONG UNIVERSITY AVE TO FULFILL THE REQUIREMENT OF 2 NON-
RESIDENTIAL SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES.

EXISTING PARKING SIGNAGE TO BE 
REMOVED

2

6"

EXISTING HISTORICAL SIGNAGE ON 
SIDEWALK IN FRONT OF ENTRANCE TO 
BE PRESERVED.

TRANSPORTATION NOTES FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES
1

PARKING PROVIDED

2

VISIBILITY ENHANCEMENT MIRRORS

BICYCLE PARKING NOTES

SMART KIOSK

3 PUBLIC BICYCLE REPAIR STATION (SDMC 143.1025(a)(1))

4 EXISTING PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE RACKS

5 GARAGE OVERHEAD ROLL UP GATE

6 SDGE WORKING AREA FOR TRANSFORMER ROOM, NOT A LOADING SPACE

7 PROPOSED 6" FIRE LATERAL & BACKFLOW

8 PROPOSED 2'-2" WATER LATERALS & BACKFLOWS

9 PROPOSED 1" IRRIGATION LATERAL

BICYCLE PARKING: AT LEAST 50 PERCENT OF ALL RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL BICYCLE 
PARKING SPACES REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 14, ARTICLE 2, DIVISION 5 SHALL BE 
SUPPLIED WITH INDIVIDUAL OUTLETS FOR ELECTRIC CHARGING AT EACH BICYCLE PARKING SPACE.

LONG-TERM RESIDENTIAL BICYCLE PARKING SPACES:
44 SPACES (50% SHALL BE SUPPLIED WITH ELECTRIC CHARGING OUTLETS).
LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE SECURE BICYCLE PARKING STORAGE 
AT LEVEL 1.

LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING (NON-RESIDENTIAL):
THE APPLICANT DOES NOT ANTICIPATE MORE THAN 10 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES ON-SITE.

SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES (NON-RESIDENTIAL):
A CREDIT SHALL BE APPLIED FOR EXISTING BICYCLE PARKING SPACES (4 SPACES) THAT ARE LOCATED 
IN A PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE RACK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY ALONG UNIVERSITY AVE 
TO FULFILL THE REQUIREMENT OF 2 NON-RESIDENTIAL SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES.

COMPLETE COMMUNITIES: HOUSING SOLUTIONS: PER SDMC SECTION 143.1025(A)(1), FOR A PREMISES 
THAT IS LESS THAN 25,000 SQUARE FEET, THE APPLICANT ELECTS TO PROVIDE A BICYCLE REPAIR 
STATION LOCATED ALONG UNIVERSITY AVENUE IN LIEU OF A SIDEWALK WIDENING. 

MOBILITY CHOICE REGULATIONS (VMT):

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN THE PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA) 
AND IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FIVE POINTS WORTH OF VMT REDUCTION MEASURES FOR EACH NON-
RESIDENTIAL LAND USE PER SDMC TABLE 145-05F FOOTNOTE 6. 

APPLICANT WILL SELECT THE APPROPRIATE TRANSPORTATION AMENITY TO SATISFY THIS 
REQUIREMENT AS INDICATED IN APPENDIX T: MOBILITY CHOICES REGULATIONS: IMPLEMENTATION 
GUIDELINES

1.5 PTS - BICYCLE REPAIR STATION
2 PTS - ON-SITE MULTI-MODAL INFORMATION KIOSKS LOCATED WITHIN RESIDENTIAL LOBBY ENTRY
1.5 PTS - SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES THAT ARE AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC, AT LEAST 10% 
BEYOND MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS.

PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA):

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN THE PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA) 
AND IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE TWO POINTS WORTH OF TRANSPORTATION AMENITIES (SEE 
TRANSPORTATION AMENITY CALCULATOR) IN ORDER TO ENJOY REDUCED PARKING AT A RATIO THE 
APPLICANT DETERMINES. ADDITIONALLY, ALL PARKING SPACES WILL BE UNBUNDLED (SEE §142.0528)

APPLICANT WILL SELECT THE APPROPRIATE TRANSPORTATION AMENITY TO SATISFY THIS 
REQUIREMENT AS INDICATED IN APPENDIX Q: DETERMINING TRANSPORTATION AMENITIES REQUIRED 
BY THE PARKING STANDARDS  TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA REGULATIONS.

2 PTS - CO-WORKING SPACE WITHIN THE PROJECT PREMISES AVAILABLE FOR RESIDENT USE AT LEAST 
500 SF IN AREA AND SHALL PROVED PRIVATE OR SEMI-PRIVATE WORK SPACES. THE CO-WORKING 
SPACE SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE MEZZANINE LEVEL.
SINCE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN BASE ZONE CC-3-9, A PSTPA AND A TPA, ACCORDING 
TO TABLE 142-05E, 142-05F, 142-05G, THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT HAS NO MINIMUM PARKING 
REQUIREMENT FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL AND RESIDENTIAL USES. THE APPLICANT WILL PROVIDE 0 
PARKING SPACES FOR ALL PROPOSED NON-RESIDENTIAL USES.
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A10.4.1
FLOOR PLAN LEVEL 1

NO DESCRIPTION DATE

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"
1 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 1

2 SDP CYCLE 2 REV. 3/22/24

BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED

TYPE SDMC REQ REQUIRED PROVIDED
LONG-TERM (RESIDENTIAL) §142.0528(b)(4) 38 44
SHORT-TERM BICYCLE
PARKING (NON-RESIDENTIAL)

§142.0530(e)(1)(C)
CREDIT APPLIED

2 4

RESIDENTIAL PARKING SCHEDULE

TYPE DIMENSIONS SDMC REQUIRED PROVIDED
Motorcycle 3'-0" x 8'-0" §142.0528(b)(5) 9 9
Standard 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(a)(1) 0 8
Standard EV 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(b)(3) 2 8
USPS 9'-0" X 18'-0" 0 1
VAN ACCESSIBLE 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(b)(2) 2 2
TOTAL PARKING 28

NON-RESIDENTIAL PARKING TABLE

Parking Type SDMC Reference
Parking

Required Parking Provided
Carpool/Zero Emission
Vehicle

§142.0530(d)(B)(i) 0 0

Loading §142.0531(c)(1) 1 1
Long-Term Bicycle
Parking

§142.0530(e)(2)(A) 0 0

Motorcycle §142.0530(g) 0 0
Non-Residential Vehicle Table 142-05E 0 0
Short-Term Bicycle
Parking

§142.0530(e)(1)(C) 2 Credit of 4 spaces at
permanently anchored
racks applied.
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D

9

OPEN TO 
BELOW

OPEN TO 
BELOW

791 SF
CORE

3427 SF
COWORK SPACE

JFE

A10.5.1

2

PROPERTY LINE

A10.52

A10.5.1

1

A10.5 3

3

2

4

5

G

7

H

8

112 SF
UTILITY

180 SF
TRASH

499 SF

COMMON OUTDOOR
SPACE

A10.5.2

2

A10.5.2 1

A10.5.3

1

A10.5.3 2

1

2

TRANSPORTATION NOTES FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES
1

PARKING PROVIDED

2

VISIBILITY ENHANCEMENT MIRRORS

BICYCLE PARKING NOTES

SMART KIOSK

3 PUBLIC BICYCLE REPAIR STATION (SDMC 143.1025(a)(1))

4 EXISTING PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE RACKS

5 GARAGE OVERHEAD ROLL UP GATE

6 SDGE WORKING AREA FOR TRANSFORMER ROOM, NOT A LOADING SPACE

7 PROPOSED 6" FIRE LATERAL & BACKFLOW

8 PROPOSED 2'-2" WATER LATERALS & BACKFLOWS

9 PROPOSED 1" IRRIGATION LATERAL

BICYCLE PARKING: AT LEAST 50 PERCENT OF ALL RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL BICYCLE 
PARKING SPACES REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 14, ARTICLE 2, DIVISION 5 SHALL BE 
SUPPLIED WITH INDIVIDUAL OUTLETS FOR ELECTRIC CHARGING AT EACH BICYCLE PARKING SPACE.

LONG-TERM RESIDENTIAL BICYCLE PARKING SPACES:
44 SPACES (50% SHALL BE SUPPLIED WITH ELECTRIC CHARGING OUTLETS).
LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE SECURE BICYCLE PARKING STORAGE 
AT LEVEL 1.

LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING (NON-RESIDENTIAL):
THE APPLICANT DOES NOT ANTICIPATE MORE THAN 10 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES ON-SITE.

SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES (NON-RESIDENTIAL):
A CREDIT SHALL BE APPLIED FOR EXISTING BICYCLE PARKING SPACES (4 SPACES) THAT ARE LOCATED 
IN A PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE RACK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY ALONG UNIVERSITY AVE 
TO FULFILL THE REQUIREMENT OF 2 NON-RESIDENTIAL SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES.

COMPLETE COMMUNITIES: HOUSING SOLUTIONS: PER SDMC SECTION 143.1025(A)(1), FOR A PREMISES 
THAT IS LESS THAN 25,000 SQUARE FEET, THE APPLICANT ELECTS TO PROVIDE A BICYCLE REPAIR 
STATION LOCATED ALONG UNIVERSITY AVENUE IN LIEU OF A SIDEWALK WIDENING. 

MOBILITY CHOICE REGULATIONS (VMT):

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN THE PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA) 
AND IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FIVE POINTS WORTH OF VMT REDUCTION MEASURES FOR EACH NON-
RESIDENTIAL LAND USE PER SDMC TABLE 145-05F FOOTNOTE 6. 

APPLICANT WILL SELECT THE APPROPRIATE TRANSPORTATION AMENITY TO SATISFY THIS 
REQUIREMENT AS INDICATED IN APPENDIX T: MOBILITY CHOICES REGULATIONS: IMPLEMENTATION 
GUIDELINES

1.5 PTS - BICYCLE REPAIR STATION
2 PTS - ON-SITE MULTI-MODAL INFORMATION KIOSKS LOCATED WITHIN RESIDENTIAL LOBBY ENTRY
1.5 PTS - SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES THAT ARE AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC, AT LEAST 10% 
BEYOND MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS.

PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA):

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN THE PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA) 
AND IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE TWO POINTS WORTH OF TRANSPORTATION AMENITIES (SEE 
TRANSPORTATION AMENITY CALCULATOR) IN ORDER TO ENJOY REDUCED PARKING AT A RATIO THE 
APPLICANT DETERMINES. ADDITIONALLY, ALL PARKING SPACES WILL BE UNBUNDLED (SEE §142.0528)

APPLICANT WILL SELECT THE APPROPRIATE TRANSPORTATION AMENITY TO SATISFY THIS 
REQUIREMENT AS INDICATED IN APPENDIX Q: DETERMINING TRANSPORTATION AMENITIES REQUIRED 
BY THE PARKING STANDARDS  TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA REGULATIONS.

2 PTS - CO-WORKING SPACE WITHIN THE PROJECT PREMISES AVAILABLE FOR RESIDENT USE AT LEAST 
500 SF IN AREA AND SHALL PROVED PRIVATE OR SEMI-PRIVATE WORK SPACES. THE CO-WORKING 
SPACE SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE MEZZANINE LEVEL.
SINCE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN BASE ZONE CC-3-9, A PSTPA AND A TPA, ACCORDING 
TO TABLE 142-05E, 142-05F, 142-05G, THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT HAS NO MINIMUM PARKING 
REQUIREMENT FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL AND RESIDENTIAL USES. THE APPLICANT WILL PROVIDE 0 
PARKING SPACES FOR ALL PROPOSED NON-RESIDENTIAL USES.
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A10.4.2
FLOOR PLAN MEZZANINE

NO DESCRIPTION DATE

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"
1 FLOOR PLAN - MEZZANINE

2 SDP CYCLE 2 REV. 3/22/24

RESIDENTIAL PARKING SCHEDULE

TYPE DIMENSIONS SDMC REQUIRED PROVIDED
Motorcycle 3'-0" x 8'-0" §142.0528(b)(5) 9 9
Standard 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(a)(1) 0 8
Standard EV 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(b)(3) 2 8
USPS 9'-0" X 18'-0" 0 1
VAN ACCESSIBLE 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(b)(2) 2 2
TOTAL PARKING 28

NON-RESIDENTIAL PARKING TABLE

Parking Type SDMC Reference
Parking

Required Parking Provided
Carpool/Zero Emission
Vehicle

§142.0530(d)(B)(i) 0 0

Loading §142.0531(c)(1) 1 1
Long-Term Bicycle
Parking

§142.0530(e)(2)(A) 0 0

Motorcycle §142.0530(g) 0 0
Non-Residential Vehicle Table 142-05E 0 0
Short-Term Bicycle
Parking

§142.0530(e)(1)(C) 2 Credit of 4 spaces at
permanently anchored
racks applied.
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TRANSPORTATION NOTES FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES
1

PARKING PROVIDED

2

VISIBILITY ENHANCEMENT MIRRORS

BICYCLE PARKING NOTES

SMART KIOSK

3 PUBLIC BICYCLE REPAIR STATION (SDMC 143.1025(a)(1))

4 EXISTING PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE RACKS

5 GARAGE OVERHEAD ROLL UP GATE

6 SDGE WORKING AREA FOR TRANSFORMER ROOM, NOT A LOADING SPACE

7 PROPOSED 6" FIRE LATERAL & BACKFLOW

8 PROPOSED 2'-2" WATER LATERALS & BACKFLOWS

9 PROPOSED 1" IRRIGATION LATERAL

BICYCLE PARKING: AT LEAST 50 PERCENT OF ALL RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL BICYCLE 
PARKING SPACES REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 14, ARTICLE 2, DIVISION 5 SHALL BE 
SUPPLIED WITH INDIVIDUAL OUTLETS FOR ELECTRIC CHARGING AT EACH BICYCLE PARKING SPACE.

LONG-TERM RESIDENTIAL BICYCLE PARKING SPACES:
44 SPACES (50% SHALL BE SUPPLIED WITH ELECTRIC CHARGING OUTLETS).
LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE SECURE BICYCLE PARKING STORAGE 
AT LEVEL 1.

LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING (NON-RESIDENTIAL):
THE APPLICANT DOES NOT ANTICIPATE MORE THAN 10 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES ON-SITE.

SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES (NON-RESIDENTIAL):
A CREDIT SHALL BE APPLIED FOR EXISTING BICYCLE PARKING SPACES (4 SPACES) THAT ARE LOCATED 
IN A PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE RACK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY ALONG UNIVERSITY AVE 
TO FULFILL THE REQUIREMENT OF 2 NON-RESIDENTIAL SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES.

COMPLETE COMMUNITIES: HOUSING SOLUTIONS: PER SDMC SECTION 143.1025(A)(1), FOR A PREMISES 
THAT IS LESS THAN 25,000 SQUARE FEET, THE APPLICANT ELECTS TO PROVIDE A BICYCLE REPAIR 
STATION LOCATED ALONG UNIVERSITY AVENUE IN LIEU OF A SIDEWALK WIDENING. 

MOBILITY CHOICE REGULATIONS (VMT):

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN THE PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA) 
AND IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FIVE POINTS WORTH OF VMT REDUCTION MEASURES FOR EACH NON-
RESIDENTIAL LAND USE PER SDMC TABLE 145-05F FOOTNOTE 6. 

APPLICANT WILL SELECT THE APPROPRIATE TRANSPORTATION AMENITY TO SATISFY THIS 
REQUIREMENT AS INDICATED IN APPENDIX T: MOBILITY CHOICES REGULATIONS: IMPLEMENTATION 
GUIDELINES

1.5 PTS - BICYCLE REPAIR STATION
2 PTS - ON-SITE MULTI-MODAL INFORMATION KIOSKS LOCATED WITHIN RESIDENTIAL LOBBY ENTRY
1.5 PTS - SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES THAT ARE AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC, AT LEAST 10% 
BEYOND MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS.

PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA):

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN THE PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA) 
AND IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE TWO POINTS WORTH OF TRANSPORTATION AMENITIES (SEE 
TRANSPORTATION AMENITY CALCULATOR) IN ORDER TO ENJOY REDUCED PARKING AT A RATIO THE 
APPLICANT DETERMINES. ADDITIONALLY, ALL PARKING SPACES WILL BE UNBUNDLED (SEE §142.0528)

APPLICANT WILL SELECT THE APPROPRIATE TRANSPORTATION AMENITY TO SATISFY THIS 
REQUIREMENT AS INDICATED IN APPENDIX Q: DETERMINING TRANSPORTATION AMENITIES REQUIRED 
BY THE PARKING STANDARDS  TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA REGULATIONS.

2 PTS - CO-WORKING SPACE WITHIN THE PROJECT PREMISES AVAILABLE FOR RESIDENT USE AT LEAST 
500 SF IN AREA AND SHALL PROVED PRIVATE OR SEMI-PRIVATE WORK SPACES. THE CO-WORKING 
SPACE SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE MEZZANINE LEVEL.
SINCE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN BASE ZONE CC-3-9, A PSTPA AND A TPA, ACCORDING 
TO TABLE 142-05E, 142-05F, 142-05G, THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT HAS NO MINIMUM PARKING 
REQUIREMENT FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL AND RESIDENTIAL USES. THE APPLICANT WILL PROVIDE 0 
PARKING SPACES FOR ALL PROPOSED NON-RESIDENTIAL USES.
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A10.4.3
FLOOR PLAN LEVEL 2

NO DESCRIPTION DATE

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"
1 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 2

2 SDP CYCLE 2 REV. 3/22/24

RESIDENTIAL PARKING SCHEDULE

TYPE DIMENSIONS SDMC REQUIRED PROVIDED
Motorcycle 3'-0" x 8'-0" §142.0528(b)(5) 9 9
Standard 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(a)(1) 0 8
Standard EV 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(b)(3) 2 8
USPS 9'-0" X 18'-0" 0 1
VAN ACCESSIBLE 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(b)(2) 2 2
TOTAL PARKING 28

NON-RESIDENTIAL PARKING TABLE

Parking Type SDMC Reference
Parking

Required Parking Provided
Carpool/Zero Emission
Vehicle

§142.0530(d)(B)(i) 0 0

Loading §142.0531(c)(1) 1 1
Long-Term Bicycle
Parking

§142.0530(e)(2)(A) 0 0

Motorcycle §142.0530(g) 0 0
Non-Residential Vehicle Table 142-05E 0 0
Short-Term Bicycle
Parking

§142.0530(e)(1)(C) 2 Credit of 4 spaces at
permanently anchored
racks applied.
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DN

DN

TRANSPORTATION NOTES FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES
1

PARKING PROVIDED

2

VISIBILITY ENHANCEMENT MIRRORS

BICYCLE PARKING NOTES

SMART KIOSK

3 PUBLIC BICYCLE REPAIR STATION (SDMC 143.1025(a)(1))

4 EXISTING PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE RACKS

5 GARAGE OVERHEAD ROLL UP GATE

6 SDGE WORKING AREA FOR TRANSFORMER ROOM, NOT A LOADING SPACE

7 PROPOSED 6" FIRE LATERAL & BACKFLOW

8 PROPOSED 2'-2" WATER LATERALS & BACKFLOWS

9 PROPOSED 1" IRRIGATION LATERAL

BICYCLE PARKING: AT LEAST 50 PERCENT OF ALL RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL BICYCLE 
PARKING SPACES REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 14, ARTICLE 2, DIVISION 5 SHALL BE 
SUPPLIED WITH INDIVIDUAL OUTLETS FOR ELECTRIC CHARGING AT EACH BICYCLE PARKING SPACE.

LONG-TERM RESIDENTIAL BICYCLE PARKING SPACES:
44 SPACES (50% SHALL BE SUPPLIED WITH ELECTRIC CHARGING OUTLETS).
LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE SECURE BICYCLE PARKING STORAGE 
AT LEVEL 1.

LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING (NON-RESIDENTIAL):
THE APPLICANT DOES NOT ANTICIPATE MORE THAN 10 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES ON-SITE.

SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES (NON-RESIDENTIAL):
A CREDIT SHALL BE APPLIED FOR EXISTING BICYCLE PARKING SPACES (4 SPACES) THAT ARE LOCATED 
IN A PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE RACK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY ALONG UNIVERSITY AVE 
TO FULFILL THE REQUIREMENT OF 2 NON-RESIDENTIAL SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES.

COMPLETE COMMUNITIES: HOUSING SOLUTIONS: PER SDMC SECTION 143.1025(A)(1), FOR A PREMISES 
THAT IS LESS THAN 25,000 SQUARE FEET, THE APPLICANT ELECTS TO PROVIDE A BICYCLE REPAIR 
STATION LOCATED ALONG UNIVERSITY AVENUE IN LIEU OF A SIDEWALK WIDENING. 

MOBILITY CHOICE REGULATIONS (VMT):

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN THE PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA) 
AND IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FIVE POINTS WORTH OF VMT REDUCTION MEASURES FOR EACH NON-
RESIDENTIAL LAND USE PER SDMC TABLE 145-05F FOOTNOTE 6. 

APPLICANT WILL SELECT THE APPROPRIATE TRANSPORTATION AMENITY TO SATISFY THIS 
REQUIREMENT AS INDICATED IN APPENDIX T: MOBILITY CHOICES REGULATIONS: IMPLEMENTATION 
GUIDELINES

1.5 PTS - BICYCLE REPAIR STATION
2 PTS - ON-SITE MULTI-MODAL INFORMATION KIOSKS LOCATED WITHIN RESIDENTIAL LOBBY ENTRY
1.5 PTS - SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES THAT ARE AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC, AT LEAST 10% 
BEYOND MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS.

PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA):

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN THE PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA) 
AND IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE TWO POINTS WORTH OF TRANSPORTATION AMENITIES (SEE 
TRANSPORTATION AMENITY CALCULATOR) IN ORDER TO ENJOY REDUCED PARKING AT A RATIO THE 
APPLICANT DETERMINES. ADDITIONALLY, ALL PARKING SPACES WILL BE UNBUNDLED (SEE §142.0528)

APPLICANT WILL SELECT THE APPROPRIATE TRANSPORTATION AMENITY TO SATISFY THIS 
REQUIREMENT AS INDICATED IN APPENDIX Q: DETERMINING TRANSPORTATION AMENITIES REQUIRED 
BY THE PARKING STANDARDS  TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA REGULATIONS.

2 PTS - CO-WORKING SPACE WITHIN THE PROJECT PREMISES AVAILABLE FOR RESIDENT USE AT LEAST 
500 SF IN AREA AND SHALL PROVED PRIVATE OR SEMI-PRIVATE WORK SPACES. THE CO-WORKING 
SPACE SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE MEZZANINE LEVEL.
SINCE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN BASE ZONE CC-3-9, A PSTPA AND A TPA, ACCORDING 
TO TABLE 142-05E, 142-05F, 142-05G, THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT HAS NO MINIMUM PARKING 
REQUIREMENT FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL AND RESIDENTIAL USES. THE APPLICANT WILL PROVIDE 0 
PARKING SPACES FOR ALL PROPOSED NON-RESIDENTIAL USES.
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A10.4.4
FLOOR PLAN LEVEL 3-6 (TYP)

NO DESCRIPTION DATE

2 SDP CYCLE 2 REV. 3/22/24

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"
2 FLOOR PLAN LEVEL 3-6

RESIDENTIAL PARKING SCHEDULE

TYPE DIMENSIONS SDMC REQUIRED PROVIDED
Motorcycle 3'-0" x 8'-0" §142.0528(b)(5) 9 9
Standard 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(a)(1) 0 8
Standard EV 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(b)(3) 2 8
USPS 9'-0" X 18'-0" 0 1
VAN ACCESSIBLE 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(b)(2) 2 2
TOTAL PARKING 28

NON-RESIDENTIAL PARKING TABLE

Parking Type SDMC Reference
Parking

Required Parking Provided
Carpool/Zero Emission
Vehicle

§142.0530(d)(B)(i) 0 0

Loading §142.0531(c)(1) 1 1
Long-Term Bicycle
Parking

§142.0530(e)(2)(A) 0 0

Motorcycle §142.0530(g) 0 0
Non-Residential Vehicle Table 142-05E 0 0
Short-Term Bicycle
Parking

§142.0530(e)(1)(C) 2 Credit of 4 spaces at
permanently anchored
racks applied.
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TRANSPORTATION NOTES FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES
1

PARKING PROVIDED

2

VISIBILITY ENHANCEMENT MIRRORS

BICYCLE PARKING NOTES

SMART KIOSK

3 PUBLIC BICYCLE REPAIR STATION (SDMC 143.1025(a)(1))

4 EXISTING PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE RACKS

5 GARAGE OVERHEAD ROLL UP GATE

6 SDGE WORKING AREA FOR TRANSFORMER ROOM, NOT A LOADING SPACE

7 PROPOSED 6" FIRE LATERAL & BACKFLOW

8 PROPOSED 2'-2" WATER LATERALS & BACKFLOWS

9 PROPOSED 1" IRRIGATION LATERAL

BICYCLE PARKING: AT LEAST 50 PERCENT OF ALL RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL BICYCLE 
PARKING SPACES REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 14, ARTICLE 2, DIVISION 5 SHALL BE 
SUPPLIED WITH INDIVIDUAL OUTLETS FOR ELECTRIC CHARGING AT EACH BICYCLE PARKING SPACE.

LONG-TERM RESIDENTIAL BICYCLE PARKING SPACES:
44 SPACES (50% SHALL BE SUPPLIED WITH ELECTRIC CHARGING OUTLETS).
LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE SECURE BICYCLE PARKING STORAGE 
AT LEVEL 1.

LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING (NON-RESIDENTIAL):
THE APPLICANT DOES NOT ANTICIPATE MORE THAN 10 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES ON-SITE.

SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES (NON-RESIDENTIAL):
A CREDIT SHALL BE APPLIED FOR EXISTING BICYCLE PARKING SPACES (4 SPACES) THAT ARE LOCATED 
IN A PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE RACK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY ALONG UNIVERSITY AVE 
TO FULFILL THE REQUIREMENT OF 2 NON-RESIDENTIAL SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES.

COMPLETE COMMUNITIES: HOUSING SOLUTIONS: PER SDMC SECTION 143.1025(A)(1), FOR A PREMISES 
THAT IS LESS THAN 25,000 SQUARE FEET, THE APPLICANT ELECTS TO PROVIDE A BICYCLE REPAIR 
STATION LOCATED ALONG UNIVERSITY AVENUE IN LIEU OF A SIDEWALK WIDENING. 

MOBILITY CHOICE REGULATIONS (VMT):

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN THE PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA) 
AND IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FIVE POINTS WORTH OF VMT REDUCTION MEASURES FOR EACH NON-
RESIDENTIAL LAND USE PER SDMC TABLE 145-05F FOOTNOTE 6. 

APPLICANT WILL SELECT THE APPROPRIATE TRANSPORTATION AMENITY TO SATISFY THIS 
REQUIREMENT AS INDICATED IN APPENDIX T: MOBILITY CHOICES REGULATIONS: IMPLEMENTATION 
GUIDELINES

1.5 PTS - BICYCLE REPAIR STATION
2 PTS - ON-SITE MULTI-MODAL INFORMATION KIOSKS LOCATED WITHIN RESIDENTIAL LOBBY ENTRY
1.5 PTS - SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES THAT ARE AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC, AT LEAST 10% 
BEYOND MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS.

PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA):

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN THE PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA) 
AND IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE TWO POINTS WORTH OF TRANSPORTATION AMENITIES (SEE 
TRANSPORTATION AMENITY CALCULATOR) IN ORDER TO ENJOY REDUCED PARKING AT A RATIO THE 
APPLICANT DETERMINES. ADDITIONALLY, ALL PARKING SPACES WILL BE UNBUNDLED (SEE §142.0528)

APPLICANT WILL SELECT THE APPROPRIATE TRANSPORTATION AMENITY TO SATISFY THIS 
REQUIREMENT AS INDICATED IN APPENDIX Q: DETERMINING TRANSPORTATION AMENITIES REQUIRED 
BY THE PARKING STANDARDS  TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA REGULATIONS.

2 PTS - CO-WORKING SPACE WITHIN THE PROJECT PREMISES AVAILABLE FOR RESIDENT USE AT LEAST 
500 SF IN AREA AND SHALL PROVED PRIVATE OR SEMI-PRIVATE WORK SPACES. THE CO-WORKING 
SPACE SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE MEZZANINE LEVEL.
SINCE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN BASE ZONE CC-3-9, A PSTPA AND A TPA, ACCORDING 
TO TABLE 142-05E, 142-05F, 142-05G, THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT HAS NO MINIMUM PARKING 
REQUIREMENT FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL AND RESIDENTIAL USES. THE APPLICANT WILL PROVIDE 0 
PARKING SPACES FOR ALL PROPOSED NON-RESIDENTIAL USES.
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A10.4.5
FLOOR PLAN LEVEL 7

NO DESCRIPTION DATE

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 7

2 SDP CYCLE 2 REV. 3/22/24

RESIDENTIAL PARKING SCHEDULE

TYPE DIMENSIONS SDMC REQUIRED PROVIDED
Motorcycle 3'-0" x 8'-0" §142.0528(b)(5) 9 9
Standard 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(a)(1) 0 8
Standard EV 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(b)(3) 2 8
USPS 9'-0" X 18'-0" 0 1
VAN ACCESSIBLE 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(b)(2) 2 2
TOTAL PARKING 28

NON-RESIDENTIAL PARKING TABLE

Parking Type SDMC Reference
Parking

Required Parking Provided
Carpool/Zero Emission
Vehicle

§142.0530(d)(B)(i) 0 0

Loading §142.0531(c)(1) 1 1
Long-Term Bicycle
Parking

§142.0530(e)(2)(A) 0 0

Motorcycle §142.0530(g) 0 0
Non-Residential Vehicle Table 142-05E 0 0
Short-Term Bicycle
Parking

§142.0530(e)(1)(C) 2 Credit of 4 spaces at
permanently anchored
racks applied.

1674 SF
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1

6

10

A K LC

11
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1
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1
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OUTDOOR DECK BELOW

E

A10.52

A10.5.1

1

A10.5 3

3
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5
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8

453' - 0"

445' - 0"

3' - 0" 40' - 1" 47' - 9" 40' - 7" 3' - 0"

10
' - 

0"8' 
- 0

"
57

' - 
0"

31
' - 

0"
3' 

- 3
"

3' - 7" 44' - 0" 90' - 6" 3' - 0"

3' 
- 1

1"
88

' - 
4"

7' 
- 8

"

A10.5.3 2

TRANSPORTATION NOTES FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES
1

PARKING PROVIDED

2

VISIBILITY ENHANCEMENT MIRRORS

BICYCLE PARKING NOTES

SMART KIOSK

3 PUBLIC BICYCLE REPAIR STATION (SDMC 143.1025(a)(1))

4 EXISTING PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE RACKS

5 GARAGE OVERHEAD ROLL UP GATE

6 SDGE WORKING AREA FOR TRANSFORMER ROOM, NOT A LOADING SPACE

7 PROPOSED 6" FIRE LATERAL & BACKFLOW

8 PROPOSED 2'-2" WATER LATERALS & BACKFLOWS

9 PROPOSED 1" IRRIGATION LATERAL

BICYCLE PARKING: AT LEAST 50 PERCENT OF ALL RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL BICYCLE 
PARKING SPACES REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 14, ARTICLE 2, DIVISION 5 SHALL BE 
SUPPLIED WITH INDIVIDUAL OUTLETS FOR ELECTRIC CHARGING AT EACH BICYCLE PARKING SPACE.

LONG-TERM RESIDENTIAL BICYCLE PARKING SPACES:
44 SPACES (50% SHALL BE SUPPLIED WITH ELECTRIC CHARGING OUTLETS).
LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE SECURE BICYCLE PARKING STORAGE 
AT LEVEL 1.

LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING (NON-RESIDENTIAL):
THE APPLICANT DOES NOT ANTICIPATE MORE THAN 10 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES ON-SITE.

SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES (NON-RESIDENTIAL):
A CREDIT SHALL BE APPLIED FOR EXISTING BICYCLE PARKING SPACES (4 SPACES) THAT ARE LOCATED 
IN A PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE RACK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY ALONG UNIVERSITY AVE 
TO FULFILL THE REQUIREMENT OF 2 NON-RESIDENTIAL SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES.

COMPLETE COMMUNITIES: HOUSING SOLUTIONS: PER SDMC SECTION 143.1025(A)(1), FOR A PREMISES 
THAT IS LESS THAN 25,000 SQUARE FEET, THE APPLICANT ELECTS TO PROVIDE A BICYCLE REPAIR 
STATION LOCATED ALONG UNIVERSITY AVENUE IN LIEU OF A SIDEWALK WIDENING. 

MOBILITY CHOICE REGULATIONS (VMT):

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN THE PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA) 
AND IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FIVE POINTS WORTH OF VMT REDUCTION MEASURES FOR EACH NON-
RESIDENTIAL LAND USE PER SDMC TABLE 145-05F FOOTNOTE 6. 

APPLICANT WILL SELECT THE APPROPRIATE TRANSPORTATION AMENITY TO SATISFY THIS 
REQUIREMENT AS INDICATED IN APPENDIX T: MOBILITY CHOICES REGULATIONS: IMPLEMENTATION 
GUIDELINES

1.5 PTS - BICYCLE REPAIR STATION
2 PTS - ON-SITE MULTI-MODAL INFORMATION KIOSKS LOCATED WITHIN RESIDENTIAL LOBBY ENTRY
1.5 PTS - SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES THAT ARE AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC, AT LEAST 10% 
BEYOND MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS.

PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA):

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN THE PARKING STANDARDS TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA (PSTPA) 
AND IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE TWO POINTS WORTH OF TRANSPORTATION AMENITIES (SEE 
TRANSPORTATION AMENITY CALCULATOR) IN ORDER TO ENJOY REDUCED PARKING AT A RATIO THE 
APPLICANT DETERMINES. ADDITIONALLY, ALL PARKING SPACES WILL BE UNBUNDLED (SEE §142.0528)

APPLICANT WILL SELECT THE APPROPRIATE TRANSPORTATION AMENITY TO SATISFY THIS 
REQUIREMENT AS INDICATED IN APPENDIX Q: DETERMINING TRANSPORTATION AMENITIES REQUIRED 
BY THE PARKING STANDARDS  TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA REGULATIONS.

2 PTS - CO-WORKING SPACE WITHIN THE PROJECT PREMISES AVAILABLE FOR RESIDENT USE AT LEAST 
500 SF IN AREA AND SHALL PROVED PRIVATE OR SEMI-PRIVATE WORK SPACES. THE CO-WORKING 
SPACE SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE MEZZANINE LEVEL.
SINCE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN BASE ZONE CC-3-9, A PSTPA AND A TPA, ACCORDING 
TO TABLE 142-05E, 142-05F, 142-05G, THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT HAS NO MINIMUM PARKING 
REQUIREMENT FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL AND RESIDENTIAL USES. THE APPLICANT WILL PROVIDE 0 
PARKING SPACES FOR ALL PROPOSED NON-RESIDENTIAL USES.

PROJECT NO:

FILE NAME:

DRAWN BY:

PLOT DATE:

CHECKED BY:

 PRELIMINARY NOT 
FOR CONSTRUCTION

AL
L 

ID
EA

S,
 D

ES
IG

N,
 A

RR
AN

G
EM

EN
TS

 A
ND

 P
LA

NS
 IN

DI
CA

TE
D 

O
R 

RE
PR

ES
EN

TE
D 

BY
 T

HI
S 

DR
AW

IN
G

 A
RE

 O
W

NE
D 

BY
, A

ND
 T

HE
 P

RO
PE

RT
Y 

O
F 

CA
RR

IE
R 

JO
HN

SO
N 

+ 
CU

LT
UR

E 
AN

D 
W

ER
E 

CR
EA

TE
D,

 E
VO

LV
ED

 A
ND

 D
EV

EL
O

PE
D 

FO
R 

US
E 

O
N,

 A
ND

 IN
 C

O
NN

EC
TI

O
N 

W
IT

H 
TH

IS
 P

RO
JE

CT
.  

NO
NE

 O
F 

SU
CH

 ID
EA

S,
 D

ES
IG

N,
 A

RR
AN

G
EM

EN
TS

, O
R 

PL
AN

S 
SH

AL
L 

BE
 U

SE
D 

BY
, O

R 
DI

SC
LO

SE
D 

TO
 A

NY
 P

ER
SO

N,
 F

IR
M

, O
R 

CO
RP

O
RA

TI
O

N 
FO

R 
AN

Y 
PU

RP
O

SE
 W

HA
TS

O
EV

ER
 W

IT
HO

UT
 T

HE
 W

RI
TT

EN
 P

ER
M

IS
SI

O
N 

O
F 

CA
RR

IE
R 

JO
HN

SO
N 

+ 
CU

LT
UR

E.
  F

IL
IN

G
 T

HE
SE

 D
RA

W
IN

G
S 

O
R 

SP
EC

IF
IC

AT
IO

NS
 W

IT
H 

AN
Y 

PU
BL

IC
 A

G
EN

CY
 IS

 N
O

T 
A 

PU
BL

IC
AT

IO
N 

O
F 

SA
M

E.
 N

O
 C

O
PY

IN
G

, R
EP

RO
DU

CT
IO

N 
O

R 
US

E 
TH

ER
EO

F 
IS

 P
ER

M
IS

SI
BL

E 
W

IT
HO

UT
 T

HE
 C

O
NS

EN
T 

O
F 

CA
RR

IE
R 

JO
HN

SO
N 

+ 
CU

LT
UR

E.

TITLE:

DRAWING NO:

ISSUES:

WRITE CENTRAL FILE PATH HERE: 
(I.E. P:\0000.000\BIM\Central File\0000.00-central.rvt)

7/18/2025 12:29:54 PM

PRJ-1105210

Author Checker

ROOF PLAN

A10.4.7

TH
E 

NE
W

MA
N

BU
ILD

IN
G

29
06

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 A

ve
 S

an
 D

ie
go

,
C

A 
92

10
4

A10.4.7
ROOF PLAN

NO DESCRIPTION DATE

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"
1 ROOF PLAN

2 SDP CYCLE 2 REV. 3/22/24

RESIDENTIAL PARKING SCHEDULE

TYPE DIMENSIONS SDMC REQUIRED PROVIDED
Motorcycle 3'-0" x 8'-0" §142.0528(b)(5) 9 9
Standard 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(a)(1) 0 8
Standard EV 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(b)(3) 2 8
USPS 9'-0" X 18'-0" 0 1
VAN ACCESSIBLE 9'-0" X 18'-0" §142.0528(b)(2) 2 2
TOTAL PARKING 28

NON-RESIDENTIAL PARKING TABLE

Parking Type SDMC Reference
Parking

Required Parking Provided
Carpool/Zero Emission
Vehicle

§142.0530(d)(B)(i) 0 0

Loading §142.0531(c)(1) 1 1
Long-Term Bicycle
Parking

§142.0530(e)(2)(A) 0 0

Motorcycle §142.0530(g) 0 0
Non-Residential Vehicle Table 142-05E 0 0
Short-Term Bicycle
Parking

§142.0530(e)(1)(C) 2 Credit of 4 spaces at
permanently anchored
racks applied.
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LA HABRA PERMA-FINISH: SMOOTH STUCCO - 
SHERWIN WILLIAMS 7570 EGRET WHITE

LA HABRA PERMA-FINISH: SMOOTH STUCCO - 
SHERWIN WILLIAMS 6003 PROPER GRAY

LA HABRA PERMA-FINISH: SMOOTH STUCCO - 
SHERWIN WILLIAMS 7048 URBANE BRONZE

4 EQUITONE FIBRE CEMENT FACADE PANEL - 
LT 85 DARK GRAY

5 WOODN GREENWOOD Q9510 TERRACOTTA 
FINISH - 80

6 LA HABRA PERMA-FINISH: SMOOTH STUCCO - 
SHERWIN WILLIAMS 6119 - ANTIQUE WHITE

7 VIRACON "VRE19-46" 
EXT. REFLECTION - 19%
TINT - CRYSTALGRAY
SPANDREL - WARM GRAY V952
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NO DESCRIPTION DATE

2 SDP CYCLE 2 REV. 3/22/24

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"
2 EAST ELEVATION

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"
3 WEST ELEVATION
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LA HABRA PERMA-FINISH: SMOOTH STUCCO - 
SHERWIN WILLIAMS 7570 EGRET WHITE
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4 EQUITONE FIBRE CEMENT FACADE PANEL - 
LT 85 DARK GRAY

5 WOODN GREENWOOD Q9510 TERRACOTTA 
FINISH - 80

6 LA HABRA PERMA-FINISH: SMOOTH STUCCO - 
SHERWIN WILLIAMS 6119 - ANTIQUE WHITE

7 VIRACON "VRE19-46" 
EXT. REFLECTION - 19%
TINT - CRYSTALGRAY
SPANDREL - WARM GRAY V952
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ENLARGED ELEVATION NOTES

A.
B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

I.

J.

K.

WOOD CORBELS BELOW THE ROOFLINE TO BE RECREATED
RECONSTRUCT WROUGHT-IRON RAIL DETAILS AT UPPER 
CORNER TOWER AND SOUTH GABLE
RESTORE THE ORIGINAL STEEL ARCHED TRANSOM WINDOWS 
AT BOTH STREET FAçADES
PRESERVED UNDULATING STUCCO TEXTURE AND FAUX-BLOCK 
SCORING AT STOREFRONT PIERS
TWO-TONE CERAMIC TILE BULKHEADS BELOW STOREFRONT 
TO BE RESTORED
ROLL-UP WINDOWS REFERENCED AT DAS; NEW ALUMINUM 
DOORS
RECREATE DECORATIVE LIGHT SCONCES AT THE SOUTH 
GABLE
RECREATE HANGING SCHOOLHOUSE LIGHTS AT THE TWO 
ENTRY RECESSES ON UNIVERSITY AVE.
RECREATE MISSION-STYLE CLAY TILE ROOFING ON THE 
SLOPED ROOFS AND PARAPET CAPS. 
REPLICATE THE THREE MISSING ARCHED WINDOWS ON THE 
WEST FAçADE. 
REPLICATE THE STOREFRONT GLAZING AT ONE BAY OF THE 
WEST FAçADE IN PLACE OF THE ADDED DOUBLE-HUNG 
WINDOWS AND SECURITY BARS. MAINTAIN THE OTHER WEST 
GLAZING AND DOOR OPENINGS.

1.

2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

TO BE REMOVED:

THE 1955 WRAP-AROUND METAL CANOPY, SUPPORTS AND 
"ODD FELLOWS" SIGN THAT WERE ADDED ABOVE THE 
STOREFRONTS.
THE ADDED SLOPED SILLS AT THE UPPER RECESSED ARCHES
NON-HISTORIC DOORS AND WINDOWS.
NON-HISTORIC SIGNAGE. 
COMPOSITION SHINGLE ROOFING.
WALL MURALS (PAINT THEM OVER).
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•
•
•

•

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

 §131.0554(a) BUILDING ARTICULATION
ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS FRONTING A PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE 
COMPOSED OF OFFSETTING PLANES THAT PROVIDE RELIEF IN THE BUILDING 
FACADE BY INSETTING OR PROJECTING SURFACES (PLANES) OF THE BUILDING.  
THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF OFFSETTING PLANES AND THE MINIMUM HORIZONTAL 
SEPARATION BETWEEN PLANES IS BASED ON THE LENGTH OF THE NEW BUILDING 
FACADE, AS SHOWN IN TABLE 131-05F

PER TABLE 131-05F - OFFSETTING PLANE REQUIREMENTS:

LENGTH OF BUILDING FACADE AT UNIVERSITY AVE :  139' - 6"

FOR LENGTHS GREATER THAN 100'-0", 6 OFFSETTING PLANES ARE REQUIRED:
2 WITH A MINIMUM SEPARATION OF 3 INCHES
2 WITH A MINIMUM SEPARATION OF  8 INCHES
2 WITH A MINIMUM SEPARATION OF 3 FEET

PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE ELEMENT MAY BE USED TO SATISFY ANY ONE REQUIRED 
BUILDING PLANE §131.0554(d)(2). 

MINIMUM OFFSET DIMENSION OF 4 FEET FROM THE PRIMARY PLANE OF THE 
BUILDING FACADE AND A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 8 FEET.

BUILDING PLANES PROVIDED:

PLANE 1 : 23'-0" SEPARATION
PLANE 2 : 6'-0" SEPARATION
PLANE 3 : 0'-4" SEPARATION
PLANE 4 : 0'-4" SEPARATION
PLANE 5 : 10'-0" SEPARATION
PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE ELEMENT : 9'-10" WIDTH AND 5'-0" OFFSET

 §131.0552 TRANSPARENCY

WHERE TRANSPARENCY IS REQUIRED BY TABLES 131-05C, 131-05D, OR 131-05E, A MINIMUM OF 50 PERCENT OF 
STREET WALL AREA BETWEEN 3 AND 10 FEET ABOVE THE SIDEWALK SHALL BE TRANSPARENT, WITH CLEAR GLASS 
VISIBLE INTO A COMMERCIAL OR RESIDENTIAL USE.  WINDOWS OR OTHER TRANSPARENT MATERIALS THAT PROVIDE 
VISIBILITY INTO A GARAGE OR SIMILAR AREA DO NOT COUNT TOWARD THE REQUIRED TRANSPARENCY.  

TRANSPARENCY PROVIDED:
TRANSPARENCY ALONG UNIVERSITY AVE. = 52%

TRANSPARENT AREA BETWEEN 3 AND 10 FEET ABOVE THE SIDEWALK = 511 SF
= 52%

STREET WALL AREA BETWEEN 3 AND 10 FEET ABOVE THE SIDEWALK = 976 SF

•
•
•

•

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

§131.0554(a) BUILDING ARTICULATION
ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS FRONTING A PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE 
COMPOSED OF OFFSETTING PLANES THAT PROVIDE RELIEF IN THE BUILDING 
FACADE BY INSETTING OR PROJECTING SURFACES (PLANES) OF THE BUILDING.  
THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF OFFSETTING PLANES AND THE MINIMUM HORIZONTAL 
SEPARATION BETWEEN PLANES IS BASED ON THE LENGTH OF THE NEW BUILDING 
FACADE, AS SHOWN IN TABLE 131-05F

PER TABLE 131-05F - OFFSETTING PLANE REQUIREMENTS:

LENGTH OF BUILDING FACADE AT UNIVERSITY AVE :  100' - 0"

FOR LENGTHS MORE THAN 50 FT BUT LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 100'-0", 6 
OFFSETTING PLANES ARE REQUIRED:

2 WITH A MINIMUM SEPARATION OF 3 INCHES
2 WITH A MINIMUM SEPARATION OF  8 INCHES
2 WITH A MINIMUM SEPARATION OF 3 FEET

PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE ELEMENT MAY BE USED TO SATISFY ANY ONE REQUIRED 
BUILDING PLANE §131.0554(d)(2). 

MINIMUM OFFSET DIMENSION OF 4 FEET FROM THE PRIMARY PLANE OF THE 
BUILDING FACADE AND A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 8 FEET.

BUILDING PLANES PROVIDED:

PLANE 1 : 5'-6" SEPARATION
PLANE 2 : 0'-4" SEPARATION
PLANE 3 : 3'-0" SEPARATION
PLANE 4 : 0'-4" SEPARATION
PLANE 5 : 25'-0" SEPARATION
PLANE 6 : 1'-0" SEPARATION

 §131.0552 TRANSPARENCY

WHERE TRANSPARENCY IS REQUIRED BY TABLES 131-05C, 131-05D, OR 131-05E, A MINIMUM OF 50 PERCENT OF 
STREET WALL AREA BETWEEN 3 AND 10 FEET ABOVE THE SIDEWALK SHALL BE TRANSPARENT, WITH CLEAR GLASS 
VISIBLE INTO A COMMERCIAL OR RESIDENTIAL USE.  WINDOWS OR OTHER TRANSPARENT MATERIALS THAT PROVIDE 
VISIBILITY INTO A GARAGE OR SIMILAR AREA DO NOT COUNT TOWARD THE REQUIRED TRANSPARENCY.  

TRANSPARENCY PROVIDED:
TRANSPARENCY ALONG KANSAS ST = 40%

TRANSPARENT AREA BETWEEN 3 AND 10 FEET ABOVE THE SIDEWALK = 287 SF
= 40%

STREET WALL AREA BETWEEN 3 AND 10 FEET ABOVE THE SIDEWALK = 703 SF
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NEW CONSTRUCTION 
PAINT: WHITE

HISTORIC RESOURCE 
PAINT: ANTIQUE WHITE

NEW CONSTRUCTION:
TERRACOTTA PANEL

HISTORIC RESOURCE: 
CLAY  ROOF TILE

GLASS/SPANDREL

GLASS RAILING

CHARCOAL GRAY PANEL

NEW CONSTRUCTION:
TERRACOTTA PANEL
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